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MESHACH WALKER

And His Family

1. MESHACH WALKER!; b 1751; probably New Jersey; d after 13 June, 1827, Ohio
m Deborah i b ca 1756.

Minutes of the Council of Safety of New Jersey, 1777; printed by John H.
Lyon, 1872; page 113: Thursday, Augt. 7; Meshack Walker was brought be=-
fore the Board and charged upon his own confession of High Treason.

Ordered that the said Meshack Walker be committed to the Gaol at New
Ark, whereupon a Warrant of Commitment was made out accordingly.

This is the earliest record found of Meshach Walker. His parentage has not
been determined, New Jersey records show a Thomas Walker in the list of
Tories whose estates were confiscated, but no connection has been found be-
tween the two.

Apparently Meshach didn't like the Newark jail; it took him only three days
to decide that he was really a patriotic American, after all.

New Jersey Archives; Revolutionary War Records: Meshac Walker; enlisted
10 August, 1777, for the duration of the war; private in Capt. Isaac
Morrison's Co, 1st Regt, NJ Continental line. Transferred to Capt. Jon-
athan Forman's Co, 1st Regt; transferred to Capt. Aaron Ogden's Regt;
discharged 5 June, 1783; resident of New Jersey; born 1751 ....eeees.

National Archives; Military records: Meshick Walker; March, 1778, Val-
ley Forge; Apr, 1778, sick, Valley Forge; May, 1778, Mount Holly; July,
1778, Elizabeth Town; Sept, 1778, pay 6 2/3 dollars per month; June,
1779, Wyoming; Sept, 1779, Baston; Oct, 1779, Scotch Plains; 1 Feb, 1780,
promoted to Corporal; pay 7 2/3 dollars, Camp Mentham; July, 1781, Camp
Dobbs Ferry; Feb, 1782, Hutts.

It isn't known just when Meshach went to Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, but
he was residing there, with a family, at the time of the 1790 Census.

National Archives: Know all men by these presents that I Meshech Walk-
er who served in the New Jersey Regiment six years in the revolutionary
war and am now resident in the County of Luzerne, state of Pennsylvania,
do hereby constitute and appoint Phineas Bradley to be my lawful Attorney
for me to ask and demand at the proper board, for a warrant for the land
to which I am legally entitled for the aforesaid services, I having
served to the end of the war as a corporal and been duly discharged ....
this 26th day of September in the year one thousand eight hundred and

seven,

his
Phineas Waller Meshech X Walker
Abraham Bradley mark

Army Land Warrant No. 362 was registered to Meshach 11 November, 1811, and
was sent to his agent 27 January, 1812. The 100 acres was located in the US
Military District of Ohio, 5-3-3; Lot 18.
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1816 Muskingum County, Ohio, Tax List: Meshack Walker

Deed; Muskingum County, Ohio; Book Q, page 278: 12 March, 1818; Mecheck
Walker and wife Deborah, both signing by mark, sold for $325, Lot 18 (100
acres) in the 3rd quarter of Township 3, Range 5 (Monroe Twp) to David
Benter (or Bainter).

On 26 May, 1818, Meshach appeared in Muskingum County, Ohio, Court, and made
a deposition:

«.+.. for the purpose of receiving a military pension ........ that he
enlisted 10 August, 1776 for and during the war ....... he was discharged
at the Highlands of York ....... by a printed discharge ...... and that

by reason of his reduced circumstances in life he is now in need of assis-
tance from his country for support, being in his 67th year of his age.....

Meshach was allowed a pension of $8 per month (No. 14.5%%), commencing 26

May, 1818, but it was discontinued 4 Mar, 1820. I didn't find an explana-
tion of why it was stopped; perhaps it was because he had received bounty

land. Generally, a veteran did not receive both.

National Archives pension records: The State of Ohio, Licking County
Court of Common Pleas; ....... 4th day of Oct, A. D. 1826 ....... person-
ally appeared ..... Meshach Walker, aged seventy-five years, resident in
said County of Licking ....... doth on his oath make the following dec-
laration in order tc obtain the provisions of the Act of Congress ......
that he served in the Revolutionary War ...... and that he obtained a
pension under the Act of 1818 ...... and that I have not now any

in trust for me any securities contracts or debts due to me nor
have I any income other than is contained in the Schedule hereto anexed
and by me subscribed and that I have not since that time by gift sale or
in any manrer disposed of my property ..... thereof with interest there-
by so to diminish it, as to bring myself within the provisions of the

Act .sisaess
Schedule--
1 Bay mare valued at $35.00
1 cow 8.00
7 head of sheep 8.75

96 acres of wild land of a very poor
quality estimated to be worth
1 dollar per acre 6.00
$147.75
I have no debts due to me. I owe none of any consequence. 1 have no
family except a wife seventy years of age, who from age and infirmity
is unable to contribute to our support.
his
Meshach X Walker
mark

vesssesssse Licking County, Court of Common Pleas; 13th day of June,
1827; ...... Masheack Walker ..... doth depose and say in addition to
his foregoing declaration that with the aid of this little property and
his ....... labour he had been hither to enabled to subsist himself tol-
erably well, and so long as that was the case he thought himself not en-
titled under the law to a pension, and therefore did not apply for it
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and that this was the only reason he has to state why he did not apply
sooner. He further states that he has never since the 18:h of March,
1818, disposed of any of his property except what was immediately nec-
essary for his subsistance. And of which it is now not in his power to
render any particular account, his property has now gradually been ex-
hausted and he is now very infirm, and unable to procure a subsistance.

his

Mashek X Walker
mark

There was nothing further to indicate if he did or did not receive the pen-
sion. Perhaps he died shortly after making application. A Meshak Walker

sold land in Licking County in 1834, but it may have been a younger Meshach;
I couldn't find a record of the purchase of the land,

Many early pioneer families are difficult to trace, and the Walkers certainly
fall into that category. Census schedules indicate that Meshach had a num-
ber of children, but no record has been found naming even one of them. A
partial 1ist has been compiled from circumstantial evidence. I feel quite
certain of all except Alexander; he may not belong to this family. He was
included because of the association of his son, Benjamin, with John Walker.

1750 Census; Hanover Twp, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania:
2 males under 16 2 females
1 male over 16

1800 Census; Hanover Township:

Males: Females:
3 under 10 2 under 10
1 -10 to 16 1 =10 to 16
1 over 45 1 - 26 to 45
1810 Census; Hanover Township:
Males: Females:
1 under 10 2 - 16 to 26
3 - 10 to 16 1 over 45
1 over 45
1820 Census; Muskingum Twp, Muskingum County, Ohio:
Males: Females:
1 under 10 1 -16 to 26
3 - 16 to 26 2 over 45
1 over 45
Children of Meshach Walker:
2. i. James WalkerZ; b ca 1782
3. ii. Alexander Walker

b, iii. Jesse Walker; b 12 Mar, 1795
5. iv. Meshach Walker; b ca 1800
6. v. John Walker; b ca 1802

SECOND GENERATION

2. JAMES WALKERZ (Meshachl); b ca 1782, PA; 4 6 July, 1855, Muskingum County,
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Ohio; m Catherine . James' will was written 7 May, 1855, and his
estate records are under Probate Number 3770, Muskingum County, Ohio.

1800 Federal Census; Hanover Twp, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania:
(next door to Meshach Walker)

Males: Females:
1 under 10 1 - 16 to 26
1 -16 to 26
1810 Federal Census; Hanover Township:
Males: Females:
3 under 10 3 under 10
1 - 16 to 26 1 - 26 to 45
1 - 26 to 45
1820 Federal Census; Licking Twp; Muskingum County, Ohio:
Males: Females:
1 under 10 2 under 10
2 - 10 to 16 2 -10 to 16
2 - 16 to 26 1 - 26 to 45
1 - 26 to 45

Children of James Walker:
% i. John Walkerd
8. ii. BSamuel Walker
iii. Jane Walker; m Andrew Caldwell or David Proudfit
iv. Mary Walker; m Andrew Caldwell or David Proudfit

3. ALEXANDER WALKERZ (Meshachl); b 1775-1764; 4 1830; m Susan ‘
Alexander lived first in Muskingum County, Ohio, then moved to Licking County,
where he settled on a farm in the southwest corner of Hanover Township. He
may have returned to Muskingum, as his estate seems to have been probated
there, Number 968.

Alexander had two sons and two daughters; only one son has been identified:
g. i. BenJjamin Walker3, b April, 1824

4. JESSE WALKERZ (Meshachl); b 12 Mar, 1795 (record copied from family Bible),
probably Luzerne Co, PA; d ca 1848-439, Ohio; m 12 Feb, 1818, Muski Co,
Ohio, by Rev. Joseph Thrap, Maschia (Massey) Fisher; b 2 Apr, 1795 (Bible re-
cord), Virginia; 4 26 Feb, 1877, Fremont Co, IA; bu Robert Antrim Cemetery,
Northeast of Randolph, Iowa. The 1870 Census of Lancaster County, Nebraska,
says that Massey's father was fareign-born.

In 1820, Jesse lived in Muskingum Township, Muskingum County, Ohioc. In the
1830 Census, he appears in Hanover Township, Licking County. Jesse appears
in several Licking County records:

12 Mar, 1834; Deed Book T; page 716: Jesse Walker from Meshak Walker,
both of Licking Co, for $200, 65 acres in the NW} Section 24, Twp 2,
Range 10.

30 July, 1834; Deed Book, T; page 636: Original grant to Jesse Walker
and Amples Barton, assignees of John Buckingham, 80 acres in school land
for $114.42 in W% of Lot #14, Qtr. Twp, 2 in Twp. 4, Range 15, Hartford

Twp.
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2% Aug, 1839; Probate: Estate of Meshach Walker; $800 bond; James Walker,
Administrator; Jesse Walker and Jonathan Sayre, bondsmen.

7 Sept, 1839; Deed Book HH; page 284: Jesse Walker and Massa his wife to
Elias Walker, all of Licking Co, 32 acres in Sect. 24, Twp 2, Range 10.

5 Nov, 1841; Deed Book KK; page 581; Mortgage: $50 by Jesse Walker on 32
acres (R 10, T 2, Sec 24) to Jonathan Davidson. On 6 Dec, 1851, the re-
cord shows that full payment had been made on the mortgage.

15 Jan, 1848; Probate: Estate of Richard Davidson, $700 bond; Andrew
Nicholson and Robert Wills, executors, with John Dodson and Jesse Walker
as bondsmen. :

21 Feb, 1848; Deed Book 51; page 194: Jesse and Massa Walker to William
Weekly for $1,300, the NWi Sect 24, Twp 2, Range 10 "the south part (64
acres) having been conveyed to Wm. Weekley by Jesse Walkexr", the balance
(96 acres) is now conveyed. Jesse signed, Massa signed by mark. The
deed record says "the said Jesse walker sold 32 acres of the north end of
said quarter five or six years ago to my son Elias Walker and he sold the
same to Wm. H. Henderson."

7 Apr, 1848; Deed Book 51; page 214: From William Weakley to Jesse
Walker for $1,300 in hand and promissory notes as follows: $100 due 1
April, 1848, $300 due 1 October, 1848, $318 due 1 Oct, 1850, $212 due

1 October, 1854, and $212 due 1 October, 1856, 96 acres in north part of
NW# Sect 24, Twp 2, Range 10.

15 Nov, 1856; Deed Book 51; page 214: A mortgage release is recorded by
Elias Walker as administrator of the estate of Jesse Walker.

The deed signed by Jesse 7 April, 1848, is the last record of him found. He
apparently died sometime between that date and June, 1849, as his death is
not recorded in the 1850 Mortality Schedule for either Licking or Mercer
County.

Muskingum County, Ohio, Probate records, Book 1; page 317; No. 3618:
John Walker of Jackson Township died 7 May, 1854%. In undated Schedule
"A" of the estate's assets, in repaid debts, Jesse Walker paid $45,
which was not in the inventory.

Jesse was probably a resident of Licking County at the time of his death, but
by the time of the 1850 Census, Massey and the children were living in Mercer
County, near Celina. In the mid-1860s, the children left Ohio, and went west.
Apparently they didn't all leave at the same time, and it isn't known just
when Massey went, or with whom. In 1870, she was living with Elias in Lan-
caster County, Nebraska, but must have gone later to Fremont County, Iowa,
where John and Samuel lived, as she was buried there.

Children of Jesse Walker: (said to have been taken from the family Bible)
10. i. Elias WalkerJ; b 18 Mar, 1818
ii. Deborah Walker; b 3 July, 1821; apparently died young

11. 1ii. Elizabeth Walker; b 29 Nov, 1823

i2. iv. John Walker; b 14 Dec, 1825

13, v. BSarah Walker; b 28 Dec, 1827

14, vi., Samuel Walker; b 3 Sept, 1832

15. vii. Thomas Walker; b 2 Oct, 1834
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5. MESHACH WALKERZ (Meshachl); b ca 1800; d 1839; m 29 Sept, 1822, Muskingum
Co, Oh, Mary Coon (Kuhn); Mary m (2) 11 Apr, 1844, Muskingum Co, Moses Loar.

1830 Federal Census; Falls Twp, Muskingum County, Ohio; Meshick Walker:

males: females:
2 under 5 1 under 5
1 -5t 10 1 - 20 to 30
1 - 20 to 30

12 March, 1834; Deed Book T; page 716, Licking Co, Ohio: Meshak Walker
sold to Jesse Walker, both of Licking Co, for $200, 65 acres NWi Sec 10,
Twp 2, Range 10. (Uncertain which Meshach)

10 August, 1837; Deed Book AA; page 752; Licking Co, Ohio: Meshack Walker
and Mary his wife of Muskingum Co, (both sigred by mark) for $100, to
Henry Beltcher of Licking Co, 40 acres, SE: SEZ Sec 24, Twp 4, Range 10.

Licking County Ohio Probaté Records 1828-1904, Licking County Genealogi-
cal Society, 1975; page 22: 24 Aug, 1839; Estate of Meshak Walker; $800

bond; James Walker, Administrator; Jesse Walker and Jonathan Sayre, bonds-
nen,

Children of Meshach Walker:
i. George Walker3
ii. Sarah Walker; m 19 Dec, 1844, Muskingum Co, Oh; John Oliver
16. 1iii, Jesse Nixon Walker; b @ Mar, 1828

iv. Frank Walker; b ca 1836; d 1920, Veterans Home, Danville, Ill.
Frank went to Arkansas, then joined a Missouri regiment during
the Civil War. Returned to Ohio; m Sarah Ponser; had children.

v. Eliza Walker; b Jan, 1838; 4 12 Apr, 1916, Licking Co, Ch; bu
Cedar Hill Cemetery; m George Ponser.

6. JOHN WALKERZ (Meshachl); b ca 1802, Pa; d 7 May, 1854, Oh; m Elizabeth

; d 2 Apr, 1864; age 56 y, 2 m, 12 d; both bu Frazeyburg, Muskingum
County, Ohio.

10 Jan, 1838; Deed Book U; page 135; Muskingum Co, Oh: John Walker and
Elizabeth his wife sold for $100 Inlot #34, FPrazeyburg, to Benjamin

Walker.
1850 Federal Census; Jackson Twp, Muskingum County, Ohio:
Walker, John L8 Pa
Elizabeth L7 Oh
Meshack 25 Oh
Lucinda 21 Oh
John E., 7 Oh

15 Oct, 1850; Deed Book 18; page 335; Muskingum Co, Oh: Benjamin Walker
sold Inlot #34 to John Walker for $500.

Children of John Walker:
i. Meshach Walker3; b ca 1825, Oh; probably the one who bought
items at John Walker estate sale, 29 July, 1854
ii. Lucinda Walker; b ca 1829, Oh; it is possible that she was
Meshach's wife, rather than a daughter.
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iii, Willard Walker; d 15 Jan, 1836; 1 y, 10 m; bu Frazeyburg, Oh
iv. William Walker; d 27 June, 1837; 1 m, 14 d; bu Frazeyburg
v. Sarah E. Walker; d 19 Sept, 1845; 6y, 8 m; 22 d; bu Frazeyb.
vi. Mary Jane Walker; d 28 Apr, 1841; 1 m, 20 d; bu Frazeyburg
vii. John E. Walker; b ca 1843; d 10 Jan, 1867
viii. Deby Walker; d 10 Apr, 1844; age 12 d; bu Frazeyburg
ix. Sylvester Walker; d 3 Mar, 1846; 6 m, 3 d; Bu Frazeyburg

THIRD GENERATION
7. JOHN WALKER3 (James2, Meshachl);
Children of John Walker:
i, James Walkert
ii. George Walker

8. SAMUEL, WALKER3 (James2, Meshachl)

Child of Samuel Walker:
i. Cynthia Walker

9. BENJAMIN WALKER3 (AlexanderZ, Meshachl); b Apr, 1824, Muskingum Co, Oh;

m 7 Feb, 1049, Lydia Lake; b 22 Feb, 1822, Hopewell Twp, Muskingum Co; dau of
Elmond and Lydia Lake. Benjamin lived near Clay Lick, on the farm where his
parents had lived.

10 Jan, 1838; Deed Book U; page 135; Muskingum Co, Oh: Benjamin Walker
bought from John Walker and Elizabeth his wife, for $100, Inlot #3%,
Frazeyburg, Ohio.

15 Oct, 1850; Deed Book 18; page 335, Muskingum Co, Ohioc: Benjamin Walker
sold to John Walker for $500 Inlot #34, Frazeyburg, Ohio.

Children of Benjamin Walker:
i. Alexander Walker™; d 11 Mar, 1880
ii., Nathan Walker
iii. Charley C, Walker
iv. Samuel Walker
V. Sarah Patience Walker

10. ELIAS WALKER3 (Jesse2, Meshachl); b 18 Mar, 1818, Muskingum Co, Oh; d §
Sept, 1888, Lancaster Co, Nebr; m Susan Turl; d 12 Sept, 1888, age 74 years;
both Bu Simmons Cemetery, near Saltillo, Grant Precinct, Lancaster Co, Nebr.

Elias probably came west from Ohio in 1864, with his sister Sarah and family.
(See Sarah Walker Coate, No. 13) In the 1870 Census, he was living in Sal-
tillo Precinct, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Taken from obituary of Elias Walker, Nebraska State Journal, 6 Sept,

1888; page 7, column 5: Died September 5, 18088, at his home near Jamaica.
One of the oldest residents of lLancaster County, coming here in 1863.

At one time postmaster and owner of a stage line, and was one of the
prominent men of the territory.

After the death of Elias, his son-in-law, Winfield S. Baker was appointed
administrator of the estate.
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Children of Elias Walker:
17. i. Sarah Walker”; b ca 1843
ii. Jesse Walker; b ca 1844
iii., Samuel Walker; b ca 1847
18. iv. Mary Catherine Walker; b ca 1850
v. Elmira Walker; b ca 1856; m 4 Aug, 1872, Lancaster Co, Nebr,
Avgust Spann; age 23; b Europe; son of Christian Spann and
Mary Creose (?)

11. ELIZABETH WALKERD (JesseZ, Meshachl); b 29 Nov, 1823, Ohio; d 29 Apr,
1912, Nebr; m William S, Jeffres; b 10 June, 1824; d 20 Jan, 1885; both bu
Scotia, Nebraska. The family name was Jeffries; in William's family, it be-
came Jeffres after they left Ohio.

In the 1870 Census, the Jeffres family appears in Monroe Township, Fremont
County, Jowa. Later, they moeved to Greeley County, Nebraska, where they
spent the remainder of their lives. After William's death, Lizzie lived
with her son Elias.

Litta Walker writes, "Once when Aunt Lizzie was visiting in Randolph, the lo-
cal doctor advised her to have a small cancer removed from her lip. The sur-
gery was performed on Sam Walker's kitchen table."

Florence Brannian wrote, " Aunt Lizzie was crippled in such a way that she
bent to almost a right angle when she walked. I recall her visiting at our
house and how spry she was getting around cut of doors with her cane, com-
pletely ignoring her handicap."

Children of Elizabeth Walker Jeffres;
19. i. Elias Walker Jeffres&; b 7 Dec, 1851
20, ii. Benjamin Perry Jeffres; b 21 June, 1856
21, iii. James Albert Jeffres; b 19 Dec, 1857
22. iv. George Washington Jeffres; b 14 Nov, 1859
23. v. John Oscar Jeffres; b 4 May, 1865

12. JOHN WALKER3 (Jesse2, Meshachl); b 14 Dec, 1825, Licking Co, Ohio; d 7
Mar, 1899, Fremont Co, Iowa; m 22 June, 1851, Mercer Co, Ohio (family records)
Hannah Adeline Conklin, b 7 Mar, 1834, NY; d 21 Feb, 1896, Fremont Co, Ia;

dau of Abraham Conklin and Susan Ludlum. A family story says that John was
engaged to a girl who jilted him, and he married Adeline on the rebound.

There is a large monument, bearing the names of John and Adeline, in the Ran-
dolph Cemetery, but the record book doesn't show a burial there. Adeline's
death record states that she was buried in Orange County, New York.

John lived near Celina, Ohio. In 1865, he left there, and traveled in a
covered wagon to Chillicothe, Schuyler County, Missouri. A family tradition
says John had $5000 in gold, and Adeline hid it in a bag of carpet rag balls,
then sat on the bag all the way to Missouri.

John was dissatisfied in Missouri, and late in 1868, or early 1869, went to
Fremont County, Iowa, where his brother Samuel was living. John and family
lived in Sam's granary until they moved into their new home a mile and a half
northeast of Randolph. Alice Walker Brannian wrote, "That 280 acre farm was
virgin prairie, The purchase price was $16.25 per acre. The house now there
was built in 1881."
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Over the years, John acquired a lot of land. He said he didn't want his
children to have to work as hard as he had, and gave each of them a farm,
except Julia; her husband wasn't a farmer, so they received a house in town
and other things.

After Adeline's death, John lived with his daughter Elizabeth Addy. He died
of cancer,

Children of John Walker:
1. Charlotte Walker’; b 29 Sept, 1852; d 28 Sept, 1860
ii. Albvert Walker; b i1 Feb, 1855; d 19 Feb, 1855
iii. CGeorge Walker; b 14 July, 1856; 4 30 July, 1856
iv. Rudolph Walker; b 18 Dec, 1857; 4 Aug, 1858
V. Marion Walker; b 14 July, 1859, Mercer Co, Oh; d 13 Feb, 1937,
Montana. 1In 1911, Marion was living at McCook, Nebraska. In
1915, he went to Ronan, Montana, with his sister Elizabeth
Addy and her family. He later became a recluse and lived in
the mountains around Ronan.
2k, vi, Julia Walker; b 3 Jan, 1862
25. vii. Alice Walker; © 17 Mar, 1864
26. viii, Elizabeth Walker; b 16 Sept, 1866
27 ix. John Elias Walker; b 24 Sept, 1868
28, X, Charles Francis Walker; b 3 Feb, 1872

13. SARAH CATHERINE WALKER3 (Jesse2, Meshachl); b 28 Dec, 1827, Licking Co,
Oh; d 22 Oct, 1877; m Isaac Coate; b 11 Feb, 1826, Miami Co, Oh; 4 1 May,
1898; son of Thomas Coate and Sarah Pattie,

The following is taken from a brief history of the Coate family, written by
Walter Jefferson Coate, dated 9 December, 1958;

++++s. Isaac Coate started west from Celina, Ohio, when his son T. I,
Coate was nearly 13 years old. The date was May 19th, 1864, and as near
as my father remembers, they went through Bluffton, Huntington, Peru,
Logansport, Lafayette, Indiana to a point north of Bloomington, Illinecis,
crossing the Illinois river on a bridge at Peoria. The bridge impressed
him at that time as being a big one. From there they went to Burlington,
crossing the Mississippi on a ferry. Then on to Ottumwa, Iowa, on the
Des Moines river. As there was no bridge at Ottumwa, they went on up
the river to Eddyville, about 20 miles, to cross the river. Then through
Albia, Chariton, Osceola, and Red Oak, crossing the Missouri at Nebraska
City on a ferry about June 29th. Then on down to Nemaha City on the Mis-
souri river, where they arrived a day or two before the big 4th of July
celebration. After staying there about a week, they went on to Salt
Creek, where Lincoln now stands, but at that time, the location of a
small village, called Lancaster. Isaac Coate tecok a homestead of 160
acres, about 8 miles south of Lancaster, on the Salt Creek bottom though
his place didn't take in any of the creek. But before doing any improv-
ing on the place, there came up a big Indian scare, and Isaac Coate, in
company with other settlers "pulled out" as he didn't care to live in
such a place.

Isaac Coate crossed the Missouri river again at Nebraska City and win-
tered at White Cloud on the West Nishnabotany in Iowa. The following
summer he traded for land in N, E. Missouri but returning again to White
Cloud in the fall. From there he went again to Salt Creek, Nebraska,
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and traded his Missouri land for land on Salt Creek adjoining Grandpa
Leland's land.

My father and mother were married at Merridiar, Nebraska, August &,
1872. They went to live with his father, Isaac Coate, and helped him
run his country store at Saltillo. After I was born, mother told father
that they should have a home of their own. So he secured a homestead in
a thinly populated section of Thompson creek, about three and a half
miles up the creek from Riverton, Nebraska.

They left the homestead, (I don't know whether it was ever sold or
not) and went into parinership with a Mr. Viets, who had a homestead and
was running a country grist mill on Thompson creek. We lived there for
a number of years, and the mill was run night and day for quite a length
of time. I went te the country school in a dugout, and one term in the
small town of Riverton, where I lived with the Rcbinsons.........

Finally, my mother's health turned bad and the entire mill property
was traded for a farm with a water mill on it, at Henryville, Lawrence
County, Tennessee. After a few years, my father's family moved to Col-
umbia, Tennessee, in order to give us a better education,.

I had a2 nervous breakdown from too much hard study and had to quit
school, My father bought an old fashioned water mill near Napier, .....
about ten miles from Henryville, and he made Sam Leland (Mother's bro-
ther) a partner in the mill. There were two houses on the property,
besides the mill btuilding and I lived in one with grandpa and grandma
Leland, and Uncle Sam and family lived in the other. After some little
time my mother and grandpa Isaac Coate came to live with me in the other
end of the same house I had lived in with the Lelands. It was a log
house. Isaac Coate had been 1living in our home in Columbia some little
time before I went to live with Uncle Sam on the doctor's orders.......

1870 Federal Census; Riverside Township, Fremont County, Iowa:
Isaac Coate

Children of Sarah Elizabeth Walker Coate:
29 i. Thomas Jefferson Coate4; b 20 Feb, 1852

ii. Sylvester "Bess" Coate: b 5 Sept, 1859, Ohio; m Nellie Gray.
Bess was killed in the Philippines during the Spanish-Ameri-
can War, and is buried at Randolph, Iowa.

iii. George Coate; b 5 Sept, 1859; d Jan, 1900

iv., Francis Coate; b 1861; d Nov, 1864

v. Anna Jeanette Coate; b 21 June, 1867, Fremont Cc, Ia; d

after 21 June, 1942; m C. D. Courtright.

14. SAMUEL WALKER3 (Jesse2, Meshachl); b 3 Sept, 1832, Licking Co, Oh; d 18
Sept, 1902, Fremont Co, Ia; m 23 Feb, 1860, (family records) Susannah Fas-
nacht; b 25 Dec, 1837; 4 6 Nov, 1912; both bu Randolph, Iowa. Susannah was
a sister of Thomas' wife,

It isn't known just when Samuel left Ohio; he may have spent a year in Miss-
ouri before coming to Fremont County, Iowa, about 1866. That fall, he bought
land on Deer Creek, and lived there in a small log cabin., In the 1880's, he
built a comfortable two-story farm house. The building was later moved to
another part of the farm, and is now owned by a great-grandson, Louis Frazier.
The land where the house first stood is owned by another great-grandson, Jack
Fichter. The family relates that Samuel butchered a hog every week to feed
the family and guests.
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Children of Samuel Walker:
30. i. William H. Walkerlt; b 2 Mar, 1862
3t ii, Julia Ann Walker; b 27 Dec, 1864
32. iii. Jesse H. Walker; b 10 Mar, 1867
33. iv. Mary Elizabeth Walker; b 10 May, 1869
" v. Minerva Walker; b 6 Feb, 1871; d 15 Dec, 1895, of tuberculosis
3. vi. Nellie B. Walker; b 13 Sept, 1879

15. THOMAS WALKER3 (JesseZ, Meshachl); b 2 Oct, 1834, Licking Co, Oh; d 23
May, 1907; Butler, Okla; bu Butler; m Mary (Polly) Fasnacht; bt 8 Nov, 1836,
Pa; d 14 Feb, 1908, Butler, Okla; bu Eutler; Polly was a sister of Samuel's
wife. In 1870, Thomas was living in Lancaster County, Nebraska.

23 June, 1879; Deed Bock 8; Franklin Co, Nebr: Thomas Walker of Lan-
caster County from Lafayette Meeker, for $650, NEL Sect 9, Twp 2,
Range 13.

Thomas' children attended School District No. 8, north of Riverton, Nebraska,
from 1880 through 1883, then apparently moved away. It isn't known just when
Thomas went to COklahoma, but by 1896, he was living four miles west of where

Butler is now.

Children of Thomas Walker:
35 i, Frederick Thomas Walker¥; b 7 Aug, 1857
36. ii, Louis Walker; b 1858
37. iii. Lucinda (Cindy) Walker; b 1860
38. iv. Wilshire Walker; b 22 Aug, 1864
39. v. John Franklin Walker; b 1868
Lo, vi, Celesta Walker; b 1870
L1, wvii. Joseph M. Walker; b 1 Aug, 1874

16, JESSE NIXON WALXER3 (Meshach2, Meshachl); b 9 Mar, 1828, Muskingum Co,
Oh; d 8 July, 1904, Licking Co, Oh; bu Cedar Hill Cemetery, Newark, Oh; m (1)
Nancy Jane Kirtman (Xirkman); b 22 Jan, 1832, Oh; d 22 Feb, 1900, Newark, Oh;
bu Cedar Hill Cemetery; div 1869; Jesse m (2) Martha Bowers; Nancy Jane m (2)
Charles Herdman.

Jesse was a Civil War soldier; during the war, he was wounded in the leg, and
was captured. Tradition says that Jesse made axe handles for a living.

Children of Jesse Nixon Walker:
i. Catherine A. Walker? b 21 Dec, 1848; Oh; d 24 Sept, 1853
ii. George W. Walker; b 7 Qct, 1849, Oh; d 25 Apr, 1924; m Sus-

an Ponser

iii. Mary Ann Rebecca Walker; b 28 Jan, 185%, Oh; d 24 Dec, 1905;
m John Davis

iv. Martha J. Walker; b 12 May, 1855, Oh; 4 20 Jan, 1881; m James
McManus,

v. William R. Walker; b 2 Mar, 1857, Oh; d 9 June, 1857
vi. Maranda E. Walker; b 27 June, 1858; Oh; d 10 Apr, 1863
vii. Abram M., Walker; b 7 July, 1860, Oh;
viii. Alfred H. Walker; b 4 May, 1862, Oh; d 25 Aug, 1865
ix. D. Frank Walker; b 8 Dec, 1863, Oh; d 3 Nov, 1943; n Eliza-
beth Patrick.
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FOURTH GENERATION

17. SARAH WALKERY (Elias3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b ca 1843, Ohio; m Winfield
5. Baker.

Child of Sarah Walker Baker:
L2, i, Ad Baker?

18, MARY CATHERINE WALKERY (Elias3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b ca 1850; d before
1888; m a Browuwn,

Child of Mary Catherine Walker Brown:
i. Elias Brown?

19, ELIAS WALKER JEFFRESY (Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 7 Dec, 1851, Oh;
d 19 July, 1908, Nebr; m 30 Jan, 1870, Fremont Co, Ia; Elizabeth "Betty"
Hogan; b 10 July, 1846; d 21 Mar, 1902; both bu Scotia, Nebr. (I saw only a
typed copy of the marriage record; I wonder if the original doesn't say
"Morgar", not "Hogan".)

Elias was a farmer at Horace, Nebraska. He was active in agricultural organ-
izations and committees, and served in the State Legislature in 1895. Family
tradition says he was called "The Prairie Coyote".

Children of Elias Walker Jeffres:
L3, i. Morgan Jeffresd
ii. William Jeffres; m (1) Louise Sanders; m (2) ; had
children; lived Chicago.
44, iii, Clarence Jeffres; b 19 Nov, 1874
iv. Maurice Jeffres; b 3 Apr, 1881; d 20 July, 1883; drowned.

20. BENJAMIN PERRY JEFFRES“ (Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 21 June, 1856,
Oh; d & June, 1907; m ca 1882, Hattie Reed; b 14 (or 15) Jan, 1863, Hagers-
town, Maryland; d 28 Nov, 1913; dau of Jacob Reed; both bu Scotia, Nebr.
Before her marriage, Hattie taught school in Greeley County, in a sod school
house, and twisted blue stem grass for fuel. Perry went to Greeley County in
1877, and homesteaded a quarter section of land.

Children of Perry Jeffres:

45, i. Royce Jeffres’; b 25 Oct, 1884

L6, ii. Barl Jeffres; b 25 Oct, 1884

47. 1iii. Dora Jeffres; b 8 Aug, 1887

48. iv. Floyd Jeffres; b 8 Aug, 1889

49, v. Leo Jeffres; b 14 Nov, 18064
vi. twins; ba ca 1897; d at birth

50. vii. Edgar Jeffres; b 14 Nov, 1904

21. JAMES ALBERT "Al" JEFFRES" (Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 19 Dec,
1857, Oh; d 5 Mar, 1936; m 10 Oct, 1883, Minerva Bell "Minnie" Benson; b 23
Nov, 1866 Waukegan, Ill; d & Oct, 1919; both died at Horace, Nebr, and both
are buried at Scotia.

Children of James Albert Jeffres:
51. i. Lewis Adelbert Jeffresd; b 27 Dec, 1884
52. ii., Ole Benson Jeffres, (Dick B); b 22 Sept, 1886
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53. 1ii. Dessa Mae Jeffres; b 23 Nov, 1888
S%. iv. Belle Jeffres; b 5 Nov, 1890
v. Lauren Ernest Jeffres; b 31 Oct, 1892, Greeley Co, Neb; d 20
Dec, 1916; bu Scotia, Nebr.
55. vi. Lynn Clarence Jeffres; b 24 Dec, 1896
56. wvii. Nellie Louise Jeffres; b 17 Dec, 1898
viii. Alice Christine Jeffres; b 24 Oct, 1901; m Ace Beck.

22, GBORGE WASEINGTON JEFFRESH (Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 14 Nov,
1860, Oh; d 27 Dec, 1901; m 8 Dec, 1885, Kate L. Benson; b 13 May, 1868; 4 21
Dec, 1936; sister of Al's wife Minnie. Kate m (2) Elijah M (or Alfred) Apple-
gate; 4 1947,

Children of George Washington Jeffres:

57, i. Cora Belle Jeffres?; b 11 Sept, 1888

58. ii. FElmer Everett Jeffres; b 3 May, 1891

59. 1iii. Clinton Irvin Jeffres; b 14 Jan, 1895

iv. Vera Irene Jeffres; b 31 July, 1899; d 25 Dec, 1922, Fremont

County, Ia; bu Scotia, Nebr. Vera and her cousin, Oscar Clark,
were drowned when their car went off the bridge into the Nish-
nabotna River west of Randolph, Iowa. Vera was to have been
married soon; she and her husband were to have gone to China
as missionaries.

23. JOHN OSCAR JEFFRES* (Elizabeth3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 1865; 4 Mar, 1924;
m Myria A. Harlow; b 31 Dec, 1862; d 27 Jan, 1907. John Oscar was murdered
in Ogallala, Nebraska. They are both buried at Scotia, Nebraska.

Children of John Oscar Jeffres:
60. i. Leslie H. Jeffres; b 2 Feb, 1886
61. ii. Achesal E. Jeffres; b &4 Nov, 1887
iii. Ralph Jeffres; b 5 Sept, 1889, Greeley Co, Neb
iv. Orval L. Jeffres; b 5 June, 1891, Greeley Co, Neb; m Dorothy
v. Walter Clair Jeffres; b 3 Apr, 1893, Greeley Co, Neb; m Sue
Kelly
vi, Mg;zle Iva Jeffres; b 21 Feb, 1895, Greeley Co, Neb; d 9 Mar,
1
62. vii. Glenn Guy Jeffres; b 15 Jan, 1897
viii, Clark Ellis Jeffres; b 10 Mar, 1899, Greeley Co, Neb; m Faye
ix. Mable Grace Jeffres; b 11 Mar, 1901; Greeley Co, Neb; d 14
Feb, 1954
63. x. George Edgar Jeffres; b 5 Jan, 1903
xi. Mildred Irma Jeffres; b 4 Mar, 1904; Greeley Co, Neb
xii. John Jeffres; b 27 Jan, 1907; d Feb, 1907

24. JULIA WALKERY (John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 3 Jan, 1862, Mercer Co, Oh;
d 30 Oct, 1931; m (1) a Tuttle; m (2) Horace G. Coggeshall. Julia and Horace
noved to Wisconsin, and died there.

Children of Julia Walker Tuttle Coggeshall:
i. Dorothy Tuttled
ii. Horace Coggeshall, Jr.
iii. John Coggeshall
64. iv. Alva Coggeshall
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25, ALICE WALKERY (John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 17 Mar, 1864, Mercer Co, Oh;
d 11 June, 1952; m 25 May, 1887, David Brannian; b ca 1859; son of John
Brannian. The Brannians lived near Moville, ITowa, for eight years, then
returned to Randolph in December, 1895. They had a farm south of town.

Children of Alice Walker Brannian:
i. Edith Mary Brannian2; b 19 Dec, 1887; 4 10 June, 1963. Edith
was a nurse.
65. ii, Harold Benjamin Brannian; b 9 May, 1892
iii. Florence Rachel Brannian; b 25 Sept, 1896

26. ELIZABETH WALKERY (John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 16 Sept, 1866, Schuyler
County, Mo; d 16 Mar, 1948, Mont; m 10 Sept, 1885, Fremont Co, Ia, Hugh Clark
Addy; b 19 Jan, 1859, Oh; 4 1935, In 1915, the Addy family moved to Ronan,
Montana.

Children of Elizateth Walker Addy:
i. Evert Addy>
66. ii. Clell Addy
iii. Eva Addy; 4 age 11
iv. Irene Addy; b 28 July, 1896; 4 June, 1976; m 12 Dec, 1918,
Polson, Mont, Ralph Fite; 4 1972
67. v. John Rhodes Addy
68. vi. Lorene Addy

27. JOHN ELIAS WALKER* (John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 24 Sept, 1868, Schuyler
County, Mo; d 1 Sept, 1947; m 20 Dec, 1894, Randolph, Ia, Bessie Virginia
Cloud; b 30 June, 1877, Sidney, Ia; d 10 Aug, 1949,

John lived at Holden, Missouri, from 1904 to early 1907, when he moved to
Elliott, Towa, and became a partner in the Jones-Walker Mercantile Company.
The other partners wers Charles F. Walker, and M. I. Jones, who married a
sister of John's wife.

15 Apr, 1909; Elliott Graphic: J. E. Walker has moved into his new house.
-~ J., E. Walker; consul of MWA Live Oaks Camp No. 1917

17 Auvg, 1G911; Graphic: Jones-Walker store closed

7 Sept, 1911; Graphic: J. E. Walker is in charge of the Wahlund store
at Grant,

29 Feb, 1912; Graphic: J. E. Walker is organizing an order of the Knights
of the Macabees, Walker Tent,

26 Febr, 191%4; Graphic: J. E. Walker, agent for Equitable Assurance
Society, has been promoted to Agency Manager for southwest Iowa, and
will move to Red Oak about March 15th.

Children of John Elias Walker:
69. i, Harold C. Walker5; b 8 Oct, 1897
70. ii., John Alden Walker; b 10 June, 1907

28, CHARLES FRANCIS "Frank" WALKERY (John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 3 Feb, 1872,
Fremont Co, Ia; d 23 Oct, 1955, Cal; bu Randolph; m (1) 20 Sept, 1893, Alpha-
relda Williams; b 28 Dec, 1867, Mason Co, I1l; d 10 Mar, 1945; bu Randolph;

m (2) in California, Florence ;

Alpha came to Fremont Couniy with her mother, Elizabeth Pulling, and step-
father, Mortimer Nelson, a Civil War veteran. Alpha attended a term at Tabor
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College, then taught school; Frank Walker was one of her pupils.

Once when Frank was small, his brother John was ill. Frank wanted Johnny to
get well so he gave him a generous dose of horse medicine, which John barely
survived. Frank was called "Doc" for years after that.

In 1904, Frank and John, with their families, moved tn Holden, Missouri.
Doris tells that the children played one afternoon in a box of hay, and later
a nest of copperheads was found under the hay. Irene Fite recalled a visit
her family made to Holden; she and some cousins plugged all the watermelons
in the patch, looking for a ripe one.

In February or March, 1907, Frank and John moved to Elliott, Iowa, and became
partners in the Jones-Walker Mercantile Company. The other partner was M. I.
Jones, whose wife was a sister of Mrs. John Walker.

4 Apr, 1907; Elliott Graphic: Elliott Cement Manufacturing Company; ...
... consists of Jones-Walker Mercantile partners and Horace Cloud....

13 June, 1907; Graphic: Frank Walker and family are now nicely located
in their new home on Fifth Street which they recently purchased of
5. B. Ross.

20 Febr, 1908; Graphic: The Elliott Pressed Stone Company ..... have
traded their plant and their millinery stock in the Ralton block to
James Barton for 160 acres of land in Oklahoma.

23 Apr, 1908; Graphic: C. F. and J. E. Walker departed Tuesday AM for
Wyoming where they went to look after business.

7 July, 1910; Graphic: MWA Fourth of July picnic ball game; C. F. Walker,
pitcher......

1 Sept, 1910; Graphic: Knights of Pythias picnic.... Frank Walker won
the fat men's race....

17 Aug, 1911; Graphic: The Jones- Walker Store closed Monday AM to in-
voice, the building and the stock having been sold to a Mr. Tyler of
Malvern..... The Jones- Walker Company take as part payment 160 acres
of land in Nebraska......

28 sept, 1911; Graphic; ad: C. F. Walker, Agent for Stark Brothers
Nurseries,

21 Mar, 1912; Graphic: C. F. Walker is traveling this week in the inter-
ests of the Knights of the Macabees.

Somewhere along the way, Frank worked for a time for the Benshoof brickyard.
For years, he was employed by the Petty Seed Corn Company.

Frank and Alpha were both joiners. She, too, took an active part in commun-
ity life. She held offices in various organizations, including the RNA. The
K. P.'s led an active social 1ife, and occasionally, for one of their pro-
grams, Alpha composed a song, to be sung to a popular tune. Her daughters
then rendered the song at the festivities.

In 1919, the Walker family moved to Omaha, and Frank worked for the street
car company for 25 years. After Alpha died, he went to southern California
where his daughter Edna lived.

Frank loved horse racing, and made several trips to the Kentucky Derby. On

one such occasion, he had his pocket picked. He was embarrassed about it,
and didn't mention it to Edna and Frank, thinking that they would pay the
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expenses of the trip home. Then he discovered that the Heeneys had lost all
their money betting on the wrong horses, and were expecting him to get them
home. The hungry group barely made it back to Omaha by using the money Mary
Frances had in her purse to buy gas.

When he was past eighty, Frank was in a bookie joint when it was raided, and
he spent the night in jail. After that, he lost interest in horses.

Children of Charles Francis "Frank" Walker:
21 i. Francis Vivian Walkerd; b 27 Sept, 159
72. ii. Edna Elizabeth Walker; b 2 Sept, 1896
73. iii. Maxwell Dewey Walker; b 30 Nov, 1897
4. iv. Doris Adeline Walker; b 13 Jan, 1500
75. v. Edith Alice Walker; b ca 1902
76. wvi. Julia Lucille Walker; b 4 Dec, 1903
vii. Bessie Mae Walker; b 3 Feb, 1907; 4 8 July, 1909, from eating
fireworks.
77. viii. FElsa Louise Walker; b 9 Feb, 1509

29. THOMAS JEFFERSON COATEY (Sarah3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 20 Feb, 1852,
Mercer Co, Oh; d 2 Mar, 1937, Near Perry, Okla; m % Aug, 1872, Merridian,
Nebr, Mary Jeanette Leland; b 7 Sept, 1851, Wisc; 4 29 June, 1918, Perry, Ok.

For a history of T. J. Coate, see Sarah Walker Coate, No. 13. 1In 1893, T. J.
took part in an Oklahoma land "run", where 100,000 people lined up, and at
the shot of a gun, raced to get a homestead.

78. i. Walter Jefferson Coate5; b 1 Dec, 1873
ii. Marion Francis Coate; b 3 Oct, 1876

30. WILLIAM H. WALKER* (Samuell, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 2 Mar, 1862, Ohio;
d 30 Sept, 1938; m & Feb, 1850, Fremont Zo, Ia; Mary C. Needham; b ca 1870;
dau of W. D. Needham; both bu Randolph, Iowa.

Children of William H. Walker:
79. i, Mabel Walker5; b 1892
80. ii. Clen Walker; b 1894
iii. Viva Walker; b 17 Jan, 1896; 4 21 Aug, 1898; bu Randolph, Ia
iv. Jay Walker; b 7 Aug, 1901; 4 22 Aug, 19C01; bu Randolph, Ia.
v. Fay Walker; b 7 Aug, 1901; m Pearl ; lived Denver, Col

31. JULIA ANN WALKERY (Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 27 Dec, 1864, Ohio;
d 11 July, 1949; m 16 Mar, 1887, Fremont Co, Ia, Joseph A. Fichter; b ca
1866; son of Albert C. Fichter. The Fichters lived on a farm southeast of
Randolph.

81. i. Louils Fichter5; b 10 Dec, 1887

82. ii. Gecrge Fichter; b 15 Dec, 1891
83. 1iii., Leonard Fichter; b & Jan, 1893
84. iv. Don Fichter; b 21 June, 1896
85. v. Elmer Fichter; b 10 June, 1898
86. vi. Lucille Fichter; b 27 Jan, 1901
87. vii. Ruth Fichter; b 18 Jan, 1904

viii. daughter died in infancy; date not available

32. JBSSE H. WALKERY (Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 10 Mar, 1867, Fremont
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Co, Ia; d 29 Aug, 1953; m 12 Sept, 1892, Fremont Co, Amy Estella Clark; b ca
1872, I11; dau of G. W. Clark and wife Ann.

i. Litta Alice Walker; b 23 Mar, 1893; Fremont Co, Ia. Litta was
a teacher for many years.
- 11. Gertrude Walker; b 11 Oct, 1899, Fremont Co, Ia; m William G.
Kopp.
88. 1iii., TIrene Walker; b 7 Mar, 1902
89. iv. Essie Walker; b 29 May, 1903

33. MARY ELIZABETH WALKERY (Samuel3, Jesse?2, Meshachl); b 10 May, 1869, Fre-
mont Co, Ia; d 9 Nov, 1940; bu Randolph, Ia; m 28 Dec, 1889, Fremont Co, Ia,
Lewis 0. Clark; b ca 1877, Ia; son of 0. A. Clark and Mary Bagley.

Children of Mary Elizabeth Walker Clark:
i. Clinton Clark5; b 15 Mar, 1892; 4 15 Jan, 1901; bu Randolph
ii. Joseph Ralph Clark; b 28 Oct, 1893; d 23 Jan, 1901; bu Randolph
iii. Fannie Viola Clark; b 9 Oct, 1895; d 7 Apr, 1896; bu Randolph
iv. Oscar Clark; b 8 Aug, 1898; d 25 Dec, 1922; Oscar was driving
a car which went off a bridge into the Nishnabotna River; he
and a cousin, Vera Jeffres, were drowned.

3. NELLIE B. WALKERY (Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 13 Sept, 1879, Fremont
Co, Ia; d 23 Jan, 1917; m (1) Hubert Frazier; m (2) Roscoe Van Eaton.

Children of Nellie B, Walker Frazier Van Eaton:
90. i. Guy Frazierd; b 21 Mar, 1904
ii. Gertrude Van Eaton; b 20 Feb, 1914, Fremont Co, Ia; d ? ca 19357

35. FREDERICK THOMAS WALKERY (Thomas3, Jesse?2, Meshachi); b 7 Aug, 1857,
Mercer Co, Oh; d 16 Nov, 1941, Butler, Okla; m élg 1878, Cortland, Nebr,
Ruthie Steele; 4 ca 1899; bu Cortland, Nebr; m (2) 1903, Oklahoma Territory,
Myrtle Viola Zimms. After the death of his first wife, Fred went to Oklahonma.

Children of Frederick Thomas Walker:
9. i. Maggie Ellen Walker5; b 10 Dec, 1879
92. ii. Flora May Walker; b 1880
93. 1ii. Clarence L. Walker; b 6 May, 1905
iv. Earl Clifford Walker; b 6 June, 1506
v. Orval Ray Walker; b 1907; d 1951; bu Butler, Okla
9%. wvi. Mable Walker; b 16 Aug, 1909
95. vii. Dorothy Walker; b May, 1919

36. LEWIS FRANKLIN "Lew" WALKER* (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 25 Sept,
1858, Ohio; d 29 Dec, 1939, Camargo, Okla; m Luella May "Nell" Jones; b 14
June, 1862; d 16 June, 1940; bu Hammon, Okla.

Children of Lewis Franklin "Lew" Walker:
96. i. William Thomas Walker®; b 15 July, 1885
97. ii. Lewis Walker, Jr; b 1 May, 1887
iii. Sidrey Walker; b 31 Oct, 1888; 4 July, 1907, Hammon, Okla
98. iv. Charley Frank Walker; b 16 Nov, 1891
99. v. Jesse Vernon Walker; b 1893

37. LUCINDA "Cindy" WALKERY (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1860, Oh; d 1898;
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m a Foster. Lucinda died in Indian Territory when on the way to Butler.
She was buried near Shawnee, Oklahoma.

Children of Lucinda "Cindy" Walker Foster:
i, Mary Fosterd; m Clint Dean

ii., Jos Foster
iii. Frank Foster; WN I veteran

iv. Jay Foster

38. WILSHIRE "Tad" WALKER* (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 22 Aug, 1864, Ia;
d 8 July, 1921; m Anna Coffee; b 9 Jan, 1869; d Febr, 1923. Wilshire carried
mail between Butler and Foss, Oklahoma, and owned a farm north of Butler.

Children of Wilshire "Tad" Walker:
100. i. Minnie Walkerd; b 1 Sept, 189
ii, Buddy Walker; b 1895; 4 1903
101, 1iii. Fred E. Walker; b 16 Aug, 1900
i02. iv. Edd Walker; b 16 Aug, 1900

3. JOHN FRANKLIN WALKER* (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1868, Nebr; d Apr,
1646, Butler, Okla; m Minnie Logzn; b 1886; 4 1976.

Children of John Franklin Walker:
i. Fen Walkerd; (male); lives in Missouri
ii. Joy Walker (male); d in Calif
iii, Floyd Walker; lives Clinton, Okla
iv. Cleo Walker (male); lives Holbrook, Ariz

40. CELESTA "Lestie" WALKER* (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1870, Nebr;

d 1939, Sand Springs, Okla; m Fred Bond. The Bonds farmed north of Butler
until the early 1920s when they moved into Butler. In the early 1930s, they
went to Tulsa.

Child of Celesta "Lestie" Walker Bond:
103. i. Joy Bond (male)5; b ca 1895

4. JOSEPE M. WALKERY (Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshacnl); b 1 Aug, 1874, Nebr; 4 21
Aug, 1959, Calif; bu Butler, Okla; m Lottie Logan; b 1878; 4 1928.

Children of Joseph M. Walker:
i. Blanch Walker5; m a Newby, lives Calif
ii. Vema Walker; deceased; m a Hibbs
iii. Ray Walker; deceased; bu Calif
FIFTH GENERATION
42Z. AD BAKERS (Sarah®, Elias3, JesseZ2, Meshachl); m Florence

Child of Ad Baker:
i. Lillian Baker®; lived at Ontario, Calif

43. MORGAN JEFFRESS (Elias Jeffres", Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m Iva
Barker, :

Children of Morgan Jeffres:
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104. i. Cecil Jeffresb;
ii. Irene Jeffres; m Oxry Studley
iii. Elmer B, Jeffres
iv., Arthur Jeffres; m Grace Kelly

4. CLARENCE JEFFRES’ (Elias Jeffresq. Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 19
Nov, 187%, Ia; 4 6 Dec, 1965; m 25 Nov, 1898, Minnie May Sanders; d 1950.

Children of Clarence Jeffres:
i. Florence Jeffres6; m a Bleach
105. ii. Sam Elias Jeffres; b 1901
iii, Bernice Jeffres; m an Oberkotter
iv. Ernest Jeffres
. James Jeffres
vi. daughter died infancy

Ve

45. ROYCE JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres®, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 25 Oct,
1884; m Jean X

Children of Royce Jeffres:
i. Eugenia Jeffresb
ii. Gerald Jeffres
iii. Jerard Jeffres
iv. Florence Jeffres
v. Lawrence Jeffres
vi. John Jeffres

46, BEARL JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres”, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 25 Oct,
1884; m Mary ;

Children of Barl Jeffres:
106.  i. Thomas P. Jeffres®
ii. Eulala Jeffres
iii. Isabell Jeffres
iv. Charles Jeffres
v. Loretta Jeffres

47. DORA JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres*, Elizabeth3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 8 Aug,
1887; m Ellis Minor.

Children of Dora Jeffres Minor:
i. Virginia Minorg
ii., Perry Minor
iii, Harold Minor
iv., Bill Minor

48. FLOYD "Slinm" JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres®, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 8 Aug, 1889; d Dec, 1959; m Wilhelemina M. Beck; b 15 Feb, 1900; d 13 Nov,
1970; both bu Scotia, Nebr.

Children of Floyd "Slim" Jeffres:
107.  i. Delysle Floyd Jeffres®; b 20 Mar, 1523
108. ii. Darlene Jeffres; b 9 Apr, 1925
iii., Corrine Jeffres
iv. Gail Jeffres
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v. Carol Jean Jeffres
vi. Donald Jeffres

49, LEO JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres™, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshechl); b 14 Nov,
1894; m Mable Baker.

Children of Leo Jeffres:
10G. i. Jarniece Jeffresb
110. 1ii. Leone Jeffres
111, iii. Ray Jeffres

50. EDGAR JEFFRESS (Perry Jeffres™, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 14 Nov,
1904; m Sybil .

Children of Edgar Jeffres:
i. Edgar Dan Jeffresd
ii. David Jeffres

51. LEWIS ADELBERT JEFFRESS5 (Al Jeffrest, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);

b 27 Dec, 188%; d 23 July, 1959; m 31 May, 1911, Maria Barbara "Mary" Jacob-
with; b 11 Mar, 1888.

Children of Lewis Adelbert Jeffres:
i. Albert Andrew Jeffres®; b 10 Aug, 1912; d 4 Aug, 1940; m 9
Aug, 1933, Ethyl Clement.
112. ii. Lois Marie Jeffres; b 28 Jan, 1914
iii. infant; b and d 8 Aug, 1915
113, iv. Allen Dean Jeffres; b 26 Aug, 1916
v. Celia Frances "Sue" Jeffres; b 12 Dec, 1919; m a Redmond

52. OLE BENSON "Dick" JEFFRES5 (Al Jeffres”, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 22 Sept, 1886; m Julia Ann Jacobwith; b 16 June, 1886; lived in Salem, Ore-
gon. Ole Benson changed his name legally to Dick B. Jeffres.

Children of QOle Benson "Dick" Jeffres:
i. Hershel Jeffresb
ii. Myron Jeffres
iii. Dorothy Jeffres; b 26 July, 1914
iv. Ruth Jeffres; b 30 Jan, 1916
v. Francis Jeffres

53. DESSA MAE JEFFRES® (Al Jeffres”, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 23
Nov, 1888, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 5 Sept, 1931; m 1907, Samuel Stickler,

Children of Dessa Mae Jeffres Stickler:
114, i. Eleanor Bell Stickler®; b 20 May, 1908
ii. Albert Edward Stickler; b 28 Dec, 1909, Horace, Greeley Co,
Nebr; 4 11 Jan, 1928, Horace, Nebr.

54. BELLE JEFFRESS (Al Jeffres™, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 5 Nov,
1890; GCreeley Co, Nebr; d 4 Jan, 1946, Gothenburg, Nebr; m (1) Walter Crock-
ett; b 18 Nov, 1884, Bartlett, Nebr; d 18 Jan, 1919, Horace, Nebr; m (2)
Marion Welch; m (3) Roy Evans. Belle and Walter are both buried at Scotia.

Children of Belle Jeffres Crockett Welch Evans:
i. Edgar Crockett®; b 12 Oct, 1910; 4 5 June, 1964; m Agnes
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Drawbridge; b 17 Dec, 1908; 4 19 Nov, 1960.
115. ii. Marguerite Crockett; b 18 July, 1912
iii. Jeannette Crockett; m Pat Martin; lives Gothenburg, Nebr
iv. Doris Crockett; m Leo Case; lives Farmington, N Mex
v. Dorine Crockett; m James Case; div; lives Joplin, Mo.

55. LYNN CLARENCE JEFFRESS (Al Jeffres™t, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 24
Dec, 1896, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m Bess Dunham; b 3 July, 1900, Clarks,
Nebr; dau of Frank Dunham and Margaret Woods.

Children of Lynn Clarence Jeffres:

116. 1. Lauren Harvey Jeffres®; b 19 June, 1918
117. ii. Eileen Louella Jeffres; b 25 Oct, 1920
118. iii. Kenneth Lynn Jeffres; b 14 May, 1926
iv. Imojean Jeffres; b 22 Nov, 1924, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 1925,
Scotia, Nebr
v. Florence Jeffres; b 30 May, 1919, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 1920
vi. Lawrence Jeffres; b 30 May, 1919, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 1920

56. NELLIE LOUISE JEFFRESS (Al Jeffres%; Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 17
Dec, 1898, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 1947; m Alfred Beck; b 3 June, 1891,
Greeley Co, Nebr; d 17 Mar, 1970, Greeley, Nebr; son of William Beck

Children of Nellie Louise Jeffres Beck:
i. Evelyn Alice Beck; b 27 Febr, 1918; d 2 Dec, 1918
119, ii. Delores Beck; b 1 Auvg, 1919

iii. Jessie Beck; m Norman Emerson Sautter; two children.
iv., Marvis Beck

57. CORA BELLE JEFFRESS (Geo. Jeffres, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1t
Sept, 1888; d 23 Aug, 1978; m BEdward Francis Hurley; d 15 Jan, 1947.

Children of Cora Belle Jeffres Hurley:

120. i. Harriett Gwendolyn Hurley6; b § June, 1908
1. Phyllis Merle Hurley; b 23 Oct, 1909; m 9 July, 1933, Glen
Layne.

121. iii. Lawrence Dean Hurley; b 14 July, 1911
122. iv. Everett J. Hurley; b 24 June, 1913
123. V. Gordon Francis Hurley; b 14 June, 1917
124, vi. Dale Edward Hurley; b 12 Mar, 1920
125. vii. Audrey Hope Hurley; b 18 Oct, 1923

58. ELMER EVERETT JEFFRESS (Geo. Jeffres”, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);

t 3l May, 1891; d L Febr, 1971; m (1) Anna Larson; b Sweden; d of consumption;
m (2) 1 June, 1918, Hazel Idella Romine; d 20 Nov, 1967; dau of George W.
Romine and Dolly Jane Mays. Elmer was a farmer; he served on the local

school board, and worked for the ASC. Hazel was a graduate of Kearney Teach-
ers College, and taught for 13 years.

Children of Elmer Everett Jeffres:

i. son of Annaé; d of consumption before first birthday
126. ii. Harold Everetti Jeffres; b 12 Dec, 1920

59. CLINTON IRVING JEFFRESS (Geo. Jeffres, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 14 Jan, 1895; d 7 Nov, 1970, Grand Island; m Mrs. Pearl Workman.
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Children of Clinton Irving Jeffres:
i, Darrell Clinton Jeffres®; b 24 Jan, 1929
ii., Bugene Wayne Jeffres; b 4 Dec, 1930; m Virginia A, Davis
iii, Doris May Jeffres; b 6 Oct, 1932; m Bud Kelterman
iv. Darlene June Jeffres; © 27 June, 1936
v. infant girl; d at birth

60. LESLIE H. JEFFRES5 (John 0, Jeffres”, Elizaveth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 2 Feb, 1533; Greeley Co, Nebr; m Mamie .

Child of Leslie H. Jeffres:
i. Melvin Jeffresd

61. ACHESAL E. "Ace" JEFFRESD (John 0. Jeffres™, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 4 Nov, 1887, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 16 Jan, 1975, Ogallala, Keith Co,
Nebr; m 27 Feb, 1913, Kathryn Genivieve Corcoran; b 20 Apr, 1896, Brayton,

Nebr; d 10 Apr, 1938, Gering, Nebr; dau of John Henry Corcoran and Sarah
Gallagher; Ace and Kathryn are both buried Ogallala, Nebraska.

Children of Achesal E. "Ace" Jeffres:
127. i. Ethyl Marie Jeffres®; b 10 July, 1913

ii. Lawrence Phillip Jeffres; b 27 Jan, 1915, Doniphan, Hall Co,
Nebr; d 15 Sept, 1935

iii. Regina Madeline Jeffres; b 27 Jan, 1916, Horace, Greeley Co,
Nebr; m 14 June, 1930, Leland F. McVay.

iv. Ralph John Jeffres; b 1 June, 1918, Hershey, Lincoln Co, Nebr;
d 24 July, 1970; m 27 Febr, 1937, Evangeline Jasnach.

v. Troy Shirley Jeffres; b 13 July, 1920, Hershey, Lincoln Co,

Nebr; d 2 Jan, 1962; m Nov, 1951, Lillian Jasnach.

vi. Lorena Mae Jeffres; b 24 June, 1927, Midwest, Wyo; m 23 Feb,
1946, Carl N. Mackull.

62. GLEN GUY JEFFRESS (John 0. Jeffres®, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 15
Jan, 1897, Greeley Co, Nebr; m Faye .

Child of Glen Guy Jeffres:
i. Don Jeffres.6

63. GEORGE EDGAR JEFFRESS5 (John 0. Jeffres™, Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 5 Jan, 1903, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 3 Sept, 1977, Newport, Lincoln Co,
Ore; bu 7 Sept, 1977, Bloomington, McLean Co, Ill; m 5 Mar, 1927, Casper,
Natrona Co, Wyo; Mildred Hurley.

Child of George Edgar Jeffreg:
i. Joyce Jeffres®; m a Stoik

6. ALVA COGGESHALLS (Julia®, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);

Child of Alva Coggeshall:
i. Gladys Coggesha116

65. HAROLD BENJAMIN BRANNIANS (AliceM, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 9 May,
1892; d 7 Apr, 1969; m 18 June, 1919, Edna Fichter; b 12 Mar, 1897. Ben
farmed south of Randolph, Towa. '



i, Alice Alta Brannianb; b 7 May, 1920; d 20 Sept, 1923, of
meningitis.
ii. Donald Warren Brannian; b 25 Nov, 1922; 4 27 Nov, 1922
iii, Ross Brannian; b @ Nov, 1925
128. iv., Richard Brannian; b 21 June, 1930

66. CLELL ADDYD (Elizabeth, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m Ella Brown.
Children of Clell Addy:
i. Marion Addyb
ii. Shirley Addy; m Roy Kincaid

67. JOHN REODES ADDYS (Elizabeth®; John3; Jesse2, Meshachl); m Ruth Young,

Children of John Rhodes Addy:
129. i. John Addy6
130. ii. Dorothy Addy

68. LORENE ADDYS (Elizabeth, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m Bert Kobery.

Children of Lorene Addy Kobegy:
i. Lester Kobery®; m Ann >
ii. Bernice Kobery
iii. Betty Kobery; d age 11

69. HAROLD C. WALKERS (John E.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 8 Oct, 1897,

Randolph, Ia; m 15 Nov, 1923, Mary Lenskens; b 24 Apr, 1900, Port Washington,
Wisconsin.

Children of Harold C. Walker:
131. i, Adele Walker®; b 24 Sept, 1924
132. ii. John A. Walker; b 23 Mar, 1932
133. 1ii. James Harold Walker; b 12 July, 1933

70. JOHN ALDEN WALKERS (John E.4 John3, Jesse2, Meshachig; b 10 July, 1907;
d 1950; bu Rubicon, Wisc; m Celeste Kelley; who married (2) Helmus W. Wells.

Children of John Alden Walker:

13%. i, Timothy Walkerd
ii. Virginia Walker; d infancy; bu Rubicon, Wisc.

135. 1iii. Patricia Walker

136. iv. Margaret Walker

71. FRANCIS VIVIAN "Frank" WALKERS (Chas F¥, John3, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 27
Sept, 189%; m Helen Dorthea Goodrich; b 21 Nov, 1896, Red Oak, Ia; d 14 May,
1956; dau of Philander Parks Goodrich and Mary Elvira Gottlieb; Frank and
Helen both bu Randolph.

2 Jan, 1908; Elliott Graphic: Vivian Walker shot himself through the
foot with a 22 calibre rifle while out hunting on the Botny last Tuesday
P. M. He does not know Jjust how the accident occurred.

Frank was a member of Company M, and in June, 1916, went to the Mexican border

with the company. For a time he was a barber, and later worked for the Omaha
Streetcar company.
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Children of Francis Vivian "F " Walker:
i, Maxwell E. Walker®; b 4 Apr, 1917, Red Oak, Ia; d Lake Havasu
City, Ariz; m Mary Kinsel
ii. Dorothea Walker; b 30 July, 1920; d 6 Apr, 1526; bu Randolph
137. iii. Norma Walker; b 26 Aug, 1921
138. iv. Charles Verne "Chuck" Walker; b 12 Feb, 1923
139, v. Helen Mae Walker; b 27 Sept, 1930

72. EDNA ELIZABETH WALKERS (Chas. F.%, Jonhn3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 2 Sept,
1896, Randolph, Fremont Co, Ia; d 1957, Calif; m Frank Heeney.

Edna started working for the telephone company while the Walkers lived in
Elliott. ©She did similar work in Omaha, and then was transferred to Los
Angeles, where she continued with the phone company until her retirement.

Child of Edna Elizabeth Walker Heeney:

i, Mary Frances Heeney®; b ca 193%, Calif; Mary is a CPA and
raises dogs.

73. MAXWELL DEWEY WALKERS (Chas. F.*, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 30 Nov,
1897, Fremont Co, Ia; d i4 Jan, 1949, Vets Hespital, Lincoln, Nebr; bu St.
Paul, Nebr; m 16 Sept, 1925, Lincoln, Nebr, Mary Ellen McHugh; b 16 Sept,
1902, County Donegal, Ire; Mary m (2) 16 Apr, 1955, Denton, Nebr, Henry L.
Melichor. Max was a WW I veteran.

Children of Maxwell Dewey Walker:
140.  i. James Edward Walker®; b 30 Mar, 1927
ii. Jo Ann Mary Walker; b 30 Jan, 1931, Lincoln, Nebr; m (1) an
Arnold; div; m (2) Mark Johnson. Jo Ann has three children.

7%, DORIS ADELINE WALKERD (Chas. F.“. John3, Jessel, Meshachi); b 13 Jan,
1900, Randolph, Fremont Co, Ia; m 4 Dec, 1517, Montgomery Co, Ia, Delbert
Dean Artlip; b 9 Nov, 1893, Montgomery Co, Ia; d 25 Oct, 1672, Red Oak, Ia;
bu Elliott, Ia; div, 1949,

Children of Doris Adeline Walker Agtlip:
i. PFaye Lucille Artlip®; b 4 June, 1918; d 22 Feb, 1920; bu
Lowman Cemetery.
141. ii. Delbert Dean Artlip; b 22 Jan, 1920
142. iii. Doris Maree Artlip; b 11 Sept, 1921
143, iv. Charles Ross Artlip; b 3 Apr, 1923
144, v. Edith Anice Artlip; b 4 June, 1925
145, vi. Betty Ruth Artlip; b 12 Apr, 1931
146, vii. Robert Glen Artlip; b 20 July, 1936

75. EDITH ALICE WALKERS (Chas. F.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b ca 1902;
d ca Mar, 1925, Calif, of meningitis; bu Clatonia, Nebr; m Ezra John Pahl,
b 1500; son of August William Pahl and Amelia Trebes, both born in Germany.

Child of Edith Alice Walker Pghl;
147. i. Eldon Jack Pahl®; b 3 Dec, 1923

76. JULIA LUCTLLE WALKERS (Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 4 Dec,
1903, Holden, Mo; m 2% Apr, 1926, Avoca, Ia, Floyd William Gatrost; b 23 Apr,
1897, Neola, Ia; d 23 May, 1955. The Gatrosts lived in Omaha, Nebraska.
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Children of Julia Lucille Walker Gatyost:
148, i. Donald Eugene Gatrost®; b 10 Feb, 1928
149, ii. Patricia Anne Gatrost; b 24 Feb, 1930
150. iii. Harold William Gatrost; b &4 July, 1931
151. iv. Joyce Elaine Catrost; b 7 July, 1933
152. - v. Richard Arlen Gatrost; b 28 June, 1937
153. wvi. Marilyn Lucille Gatrost; b 1 Oct, 1939
154. vii. Sharon Kaye Gatrost; b 17 July, 1945

77. ELSA LOUISE WALKERS (Chas. F.“. John3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 9 Feb, 1909,
Elliott, ITa; m 20 May, 1926, Omaha, Nebr, Ezra John Pahl, widower of her sis-
ter Edith. The Pahls have lived in Richland, Washington, for many years.

Child of Elsa Louise Walker Pahl:
155.  i. Barbara Jean Pahl®; b 12 Mar, 1927

78. WALTER JEFFERSON COATES (T. J. Coate™, Sarah3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 1 Dec, 1873; m Louisa Jane Moore.

In 1958, Walter J. wrote a brief history of the Coate family; excerpts appear
in the account of Sarah Walker Coate, No. 13.

Children of Walter Jefferson Coate:
156. i. Edna May Coate®; b 8 Aug, 1900
ii. Herbert Roland Coate; b 23 Feb, 1902
iii. Alice Augusta Coate; b 4 Aug, 1913

79. MABEL WALKERS (Wm. H.Y, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1892; bu Albugquer-
que, N Mex; m Erial Johnson.

Children of Mabel Walker Johnson:
i. Dorcas Johnson6; m Donald Winston
ii. Betty Johnson

80. GLEN WALKERS (Wm. H.%, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1894; bu Lincoln,
Nebr; m Loretta :

Child of Glen Walker:
i. Patrick Walkerd®

B1. LOUIS FICHTERS (Julial, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 10 Dec, 1887;
d 18 Sept, 1976; m Inez Otte.

Children of Louis Fichter:
i. Carl Fichteré; m Ruth Malcolm
ii, Ilene Fichter; m Clyde Rank
iii. Merle Fichter; m Arlene Shrum

82. GEORGE FICHTERS (Julia¥, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 15 Dec, 18%1;
d 22 Jan, 1938; m (1) Mabel Young; m (2) Esther Maranville.

Children of George Fichter:
i. Everett Fichter®; n Eloise King
ii. Gerald Fichter; m Helen Grace Hall
1ii. Ivan Fichter; m Harriett Crose
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iv. Keith Fichter; m (1) Margaret McCann; m (2) Nancy Jane Harrit
v. Vern Fichter; m Marian Crose
vi. Velda Fichter; 4 in childhood

83. LEONARD FICHTER? (Julia%, Samuell, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 4 Jan, 1893;
m Hazel Young.

Children of Leonard Fichter:
i. Lowell Fichteré; m Lucille Antrim
ii, William Fichter; m Alena Ross

84. DON FICHTERS (Julia”, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 21 June, 1896; d 18
Aug, 1961; m (1) Ethel Wilson; m (2) Frances Shelton.

Children of Don Fichter;
i. Donald Fichter6; m Barbara Greenwood
ii. Robert Fichter; m Anna Lou Greenwood
iii, Beverly Fichter; m Everett York
iv. Shirley Fichter; m Dean McElroy

85. ELMER FICHTERS (Julia®, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 10 June, 1898;
m Ruth Smith.

Children of Elmer Fichter:
i. Juanita Fichter®; m Wayne Beanm
ii. Joseph C. Fichter; m Faith Fitzwater
iii. Allen Fichter; m Marguerite Bergman
iv. Carol Lee Fichter; m Donald George
v. Donna M. Fichter; m William Noble

86. LUCILLE FICHTERS (Julia®, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 27 Jan, 1901;
d 17 Dec, 1973; m (1) Norman Bliss; m (2) Alfred Clites.

Children of Lucille Fichter Bliss Clites:
i. Norman Bliss®; m Janice Wilson
ii. Robert Bliss; m Sherrill Goe
iii. Gary Bliss; m Donna

87. RUTH FICHTERS (Julia¥, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 18 Jan, 1904; d 6
Feb, 1966; m Robert Kilpatrick.

Children of Ruth Fichter Kilpatrick:
i. Robert Kilpatrick®; m (1) Patty Perkins; m (2) Valdees Goforth
ii. Darrell Kilpatrick; m Azrele Gardner
iii. Ronald Kilpatrick; m (1) Saundra Heath; m (2) Jean

88. IRENE WALKER> (Jesset, Samuell, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 7 Mar, 1902;
m Lloyd Markel.

Children of Irene Walker Markel:
i. Judith Markelé; m William Nissen
ii. Suzanne Markel; m Larry Koobach

89. ESSIE WALKERS (Jesse™, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 29 May, 1903;
m Joseph Kruse,
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Children of Essie Walker Kruse:

i.
1i.

James J. Kruse6; m Elveta Garcia
Carita Kruse; m Clinton Frank

90. GUY FRAZIER? (Nellie, Samuel3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 21 Mar, 1904; d 7
July, 1974; m Opal Dyke.

Children of Guy Frazier:

i.
ii.

Louis Kent Frazierd
Carol Ann Frazier; m Roy Strickland

91. MAGGIE ELLEN WALKER? (Fred”, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 10 Dec, 1879,

Lincoln, Nebr; d 24 Feb, 195%, Albugquerque, N Mex; m 1898, Paul Dean.

Children of Maggie Ellen Walker Dean:

157. i.
ii.
158, iii.
iv,
15G, v.
160. vi.

Roy Dean; b 1899
Ruth Dean; b 1901; m Lee Elliott; lives on a ranch at Estancia,
N Mex.

Major Dean; b 1904

Hazel Dean; b 1905; m Horace Denham; lives Albugquerque, NM
Pauline Dean; b 1908

Flora Mae Dean; b @ July, 1909

92. FLORA MAE WALKERS (Fred”, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1880, Nebr;

d 1947, Okla; m James T. Ackley; b 1869; d 1935.

Children of Flora Mae Walker Ackley:

il

iil
iii.

iv.

V.
vi.
vii.
viii.

Retta Ackley; b 1899; d 25 Dec, 1973; m (1) a Reed; m (2)
a Creswell,

Gecrge Ackley; b 1901; 4 1971

Hammon Ackley; b 1903; 4 30 Dec, 1975.
cver the world.
was.

Reed Ackley; b 1905; d 1958, Reed has two children; his son-
in-law is President of the bank at Hammon, Oklahoma.,

Walker Ackley; b 1908; d 9 Apt, 1945

Buford Ackley; b 1911; d 7 Aug, 1975; has one son

Emery Ackley; b 1915; d 1956

Glenwood Ackley; b 25 Jan, 1918; lives in California

Hammon traveled all
For years the family didn't know where he

93. CLARENCE L. “Chick" WALKER® (Fred, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 6 May,

15905, Ok; m 9 Aug, 1934, Alma J. Johnston.
watch maker for many years.
three utility companies.

"Chick" has been a certified
He still works full-time, and also collects for
Alma is a beautician, and has her own shop.

Child eof Clarence L. "Chick" Walker:

161. i,

Carol Lee Walker®; b 18 Feb, 1942

9%. MABLE WALKERS (Fred¥, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 16 Aug, 1909, Butler,

Okla; d 3 Dec, 1979, Oklahoma City; bu Guthrie, Okla; m 1929, Oliver Shoun;

d ca 1965.

The Shouns lived at Guthrie, Oklahoma, from 1932 to 1965; since

then they have lived in Oklahoma City.

Children of Mable E. Walker Shoun:

i.

Rita Shoun6; lives Okla City
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ii. Ann Shoun; m a Paxson; lives Okla City
iii. Lorene Shoun; m a Wegner; lives Okla City
iv. 1Inace Shoun; m a Truel; lives Okla City
v. 1Ila Shoun; m a Danskins; lives Okla City
vi, Nancy Shoun; m a Humphries; lives Okla City
vii. Buddy Shoun; lives Okla City
viii. Jay Shoun; lives Okla City
ix. Happy Shoun; lives Guthrie Okla
x. Lucille Shoun; m a Brown; lives Guthrie, Okla
xi, Edith Shoun; m a Marcus; lives Studio City, Cal

95. DOROTHY WALKERS (Fred¥, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b May, 1919;
m Monroe Adams; lives Tyrone, Okla.

Children of Dorothy Walker Adams:
i. Fred Dwayne Adams; b 1941; d 1965
ii. Eddie Lane Adams; b ca 1943; lives Las Vegas, Nev
iii. Donnie Adams; b 1945; lives El Paso, Tex
iv. MNarketa Adams; m a Kidwell; lives Guymon, Okla

96. WILLIAM THOMAS WALKER® (Lewis™, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 15 July,
1885;"d 16 Mar, 1963; m Effie Logan; b 12 Feb, 1889; d 1979; both bu Hammon,
Oklahoma,

Children of William Thomas Walker:
i. Pearl Walkerf; b 16 Aug, 1906
ii. Beulah May Walker; b 4 Sept. 19 ; deceased; m a Cribbs
iii. Francis Walker; b 11 Oct, 1916; lives Okla City
iv. Juanita Ganell Walker; b 12 Apr, 1919; m a Gilbert; lives Okla
City.
v. DHNadine Cleta Walker; b 13 Mar, 1923; m a Grigs; lives Texas
vi. Russell Warren Walker; b 30 Sept, 1926; lives Okla City

97. LEWIS WALKER® (Lewis%, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b1 May, 1887; d 6
Apr, 1G61; m Estella "Tell" Hamman; b 10 Nov, 1888, Ark.

Children of Lewis Walker, Jr:
i. Letha Vernon Walker ©; b 2 May, 1907; m a Higgins
ii. Ralph Leslie Walker; b 12 Apr, 1909; lives Elk City, Okla
iii. Cleo Dawson Walker; b 24 Sept, 1911; d 1976
iv. Herman Eugene Walker; b 7 Feb, 1920; lives Calif

98, CHARLEY FRANK WALKERS (Lewis™, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 16 Nov,
1891; d 26 May, 1963, Hammon, Okla; m Myrtle Kirley; b 10 Nov, 1898; 4 9 Jan,
1965, Hammon, Okla.

Children of Charley Frank Walker:
i. Doyle Walker®; b 12 June, 1917, Leedey, Okla
ii. Fred Walker; b 11 Apr, 1919, Camarge, Okla

99. JESSE VERNON WALKERS (Lewis™, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1893; d 1927;
m Leedey, Okla, Ruth Harrel,

Children of Jesse Vernon Walker:
i, Mae Walker®; d Aug, 1978, Vici, OKla:
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ii. Vernon Walker
iii. Charles Walker
iv. Wilbur Walker

100. MINNIE WALKER? (Wilshire™, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1 Sept, 1891;
d 25 Oct, 1963; m Harry Neu.

Children of Minnie Walker Neu:
i. Louise Neu; m a Shook; lives in Vernon, Texas
ii. 1Inez Neu; m a Speers; lives in Dumas, Texas

101. FRED E. WALKER? (WilshireX, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 16 Aug, 1900;
d May, 1955, Butler, Okla; m Birdie O'Neal.

Child of Fred E. Walker:
i. Wesley Walker; d 1946; killed WW II

102. EDD WALKERS (Wilshire®, Thomas3, JesseZ2, Meshachl); b 16 Aug, 1900;
d Aug, 1956; Calif; m Doris Powell,

Child of Edd Walker:
i, LeRoy Walker; lives Calif

103. JOY BONDS (Celesta®, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b ca 1895; m Bernice
Womble,

Children of Joy Bond:
i, Clifford Bond
ii. Iola Bond; d ca 1977, Texas
iii, Claude Bond

SIXTH GENERATION
104, CECIL JEFFRES® (Morgan JeffresS; Elias Jeffres*, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,

Meshachl); b 1 Feb, 1890, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; d 12 Oct, 1976, Escalon,
Cal; m 1907, Greeley Co, Nebr, Benjamin Studley; d 1956.

Children of Cecil Jeffres Studley:
i. Pauline Studley7; m a Bower
ii., daughter; m Merle Gilroy
iii. Kenneth Studley

105. SAM ELIAS JEFFRESS (Clarence Jeffres5, Elias Jeffrest, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl);b 1901; d 1961; m Alta Oberkotter; b 1903.

Children of Sam Elias Jeffres:
162. i. Doris Jeffres’; b 1921
163. ii. Vance Jeffres; b 1930
164. iii., Lois Jeffres; b 1933

106. THOMAS P. JEFFRE86 (Barl Jeffres>, Perry Jeffres“, Elizabeth3, Jesse2;
Meshachl); m (1) Joann ; m (2) Evelyn :

Children of Thomas P, Jeffres:
i. Mary Ann Jeffres?; b 31 Oct, 1954
ii. John K Jeffres
T



107. DELYSLE FLOYD JEFFRESS (Floyd Jeffres>®, Perry Jeffrest, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 20 Mar, 1923, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m 27 Sept, 19%2,
Grand Island, Hall Co, Nebr, Mavis Jane Schudel; b 1 June, 1923, North Loup,
Valley Co, Nebr.

Children of DeLysle Floyd Jeffres:
i, Linda Lee Jeffres’; b 4 Mar, 1944, Scotia, Greeley Co, Nebr;
d 5 Mar, 194%4; bu Scotia, Nebr.
165. ii. Sheila Ann Jeffres; b 9 May, 1945
166, 1ii, Janie Jo Jeffres; b 21 May, 1948
iv. James Edwin Jeffres; b 8 July, 1950, Loup City, Sherman Co,
Nebr; m G Aug, 1975, Chappell, Duel Co, Nebr, Barbara Lydiatt,
b 22 Feb, 1955, Chappell, Nebr; dau of Eugene Lydiatt and
Maureen Smith.
v. Vicki Rae Jeffres; b 12 Mar, 1954, Ord, Valley Co, Nebr
vi. Kimberly Kay Jeffres; b 7 Aug, 1959, St. Paul, Howard Co, NE
vii. Lori Lynne Jeffres; b 13 Sept, 1962, St. Paul, Howard Co, NE

108. DARLENE JEFFRES® (Floyd JeffresS, Perry Jeffresh, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,

Meshachl); b G Apr, 1925; m 18 July, 1939 (?), Metropolis, I1l, Ernest
Brinkley.

Child of Darlene Jeffres Brinkley:
167. i. Gwen Brinkley7; b 22 July, 1944

109. JARNIECE JEFFRES® (Leo Jeffres5, Perry Jeffrest, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,

Meshachl); m Clarence Vandewalle.

Children of Jarniece Jeffres Vandewalle:
168. 1. Angela Vandewalle”
169, ii. Judy Vandewalle
170. iii. Karen Vandewalle

110. LEONE JEFFRES® (Leo Jeffres5, Perry Jeffrest, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Neshachii; m Jack Rawlings.

Children of Leone Jeffres Rawlings:
171. i, Janice Rawlings?
ii. Jeff Rawlings
iii. Marcia Rawlings

111. RAY JEFFRESO (Leo Jeffres5, Perry Jeffres¥, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachrig m Rosemary )

Child of Ray Jeffres:
i. Peggy Jeffres?

112. L10IS MARIE JEFFRES® (Lewis Jeffres5, Al Jeffres®, Elizabeth3, JesseZ,
Meshachl); b 28 Jan, 101k; m 14 Sept, 1932, Gottard Landen; b 9 Sept, 1908.

Children of Lois Marie Jeffres Landen:
172. i. Duane Clifford Landen?; b 9 May, 1933
ii. Everett Dean Landen; b 28 Nov, 193%; d 25 Feb, 1935
173. 1ii. Bernard Harold Landen; b 13 Jan, 1936 ’
174. iv. Verle Marie Landen; b 14 June, 1938
v. Francis Edwin Landen; b 1 May, 1942; m Barbara
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113. ALLEN DEAN JEFFRESO (Lewis Jeffres5, Al Jeffres“. Elizabeth3, JesseZ,
Meshachl ); b 26 Aug, 1916; m 14 Dec, 1941, Lena Mae Guthary; b 17 Apr, 1917.

Child of Allen Dean Jeffres:
i. Edward Dean Jeffres?; b 7 Nov, 1943; m 20 Mar, 196_, Carolyn
Poff,

114. ELEANOR BELL STICKLER® (Dessa Jeffresd, Al Jeffres#, Elizabeth 3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 20 May, 1508, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m 10 Mar, 1924, Greeley,
Nebr, Fred Raymon Beck; b 30 Sept, 1903; d 24 Feb, 1972, Grand Island, Nebr.

Children of Eleanor Bell Stickler:
175. i. Laverna Dorine Beck?; b 8 Oct, 1924
176. ii. Deanna Dee Beck; b 26 Nov, 1941

115, MARGUERITE CROCKETTS (Belle Jeffres5, Al Jeffresh, Elizabeth3, JesseZ2,
MeshachIS; b 18 July, 1912, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m (1) Emery Harrahill;
m (2) Matthew "Max" Mecseji; b 7 Apr, 19507, Budapest, Hungary, son of Joseph
Mecseji and Mary Rapasi. Max is a barber.

Child of Marguerite Crockett Harrahill Mecse ji: ’
i. Ronald Harrahill?; b 25 Aug, 1937; m Omaha, Nebr, Joyce Robin-
son; div.

116. LAUREN HARVEY JEFFRES® (Lynn Jeffres5, Al Jeffresh, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 19 June, 1518, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m 2 Nov, 1947, Hinton,
Plymouth Co, Ia, Frances Marion Elsie Lembcke; b 12 Nov, 1917, Hinton, Ia.
Lauren Harvey was in the Air Force during WW II.

Child of Lauren Harvey Jeffres:
177. i, David Lynn Jeffres?; b 19 Aug, 1948

117. EILEEN LOUELLA JEFFRES® (Lynn Jeffres5, Al Jeffres*, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
MeshachIS; b 25 Oct, 1920, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m 9 Oct, 1940, Horace,

Nebr, Lester Naeve; b 9 Oct, 1913, North Loup, Nebr, son of William Carl
Naeve .

Children of Eileen Louella Jeffres Naeve:
i. Joyce Ann Naeve; b 21 Nov, 1946, Kewanee, Henry Co, Ill; 4 25
Apr, 1968, Bradford, Ill; car accident; bu Kewanee, I11.
178. ii. Daniel Naeve; b 5 Nov, 1948
iii. Linda Lou Naeve; b 22 Apr, 1957, Princeton, Bureau Co, Ill.

118. KENNETH LYNN JEFFRES® (Lynn JeffresS, Al Jeffresh, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 1k May, 1926, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m (1) 7 July, 19 _,
Denver, Colo, Rose Marie Labron; b NY; m (2) 14 Aug, 1971, Tampa, Fla,
Callie *

Children of Kenneth Lynn Jeffres:
179. i. Kenneth Lynn Jeffres7; b 9 Sept, 1948
180. ii. Michael James Jeffres; b 11 Mar, 1952
181. 1ii. Thomas Lee Jeffres; b & Apr, 1953
iv. Mitchell Jeffres; b May, 1957; 4 Aug, 1968, Tampa, Fla

119. DELORES BECK® (Nell Jeffres5, Al Jeffresh, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 1 Aug, 1919; m a Sweet.
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Child of Delores Beck Sweet:
182. i. Sharon Sweet”; b 8 July, 1938

120. HARRIETT GWENDOLYN HURLEY® (Cora Jeffres5, George Jeffresq. Elizabeth3,
Jesse?, Meshachl); b O June, 1908; m 4 Mar, 1936, Frank M. Kenney.

Children of Harriett Gwendolyn Hurley Kenney:
i. Kathleen Ann Kenney”; b 20 Nov, 1937; 4 6 Dec, 1937
ii, Kathryn Ellen Kenney; b 18 Apr, 1939
iii. Patrick Francis Kenney; b 27 June, 1942
iv. Timothy Edward Kenney; b 8 Nov, 1945

121. LAWRENCE DEAN HURLEY6 (Cora Jeffres5, George Jeffres“, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 14 July, 1911; m 17 Mar, 1930, Genevieve Lucas.

Children of Lawrence Dean Hurley:
i. Joan Marie Hurley?; b 3 Jan, 193t
ii. Larry Dean Hurley; b 23 June, 1934

122. EVERETT J. HURLEY® (Cora Jeffres5, George Jeffrest, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); m (1) Frances Pelley; m (2) Pauline Lewis.

Children of Everett J. Hurley:
i. Cora Pauline Hurley’; b 15 Sept, 1946
ii. Everett Eugene Hurley; b 5 Feb, 1950

123. CORDON FRANCIS HURLEY® (Cora JeffresS, George Jeffrest, Elizabeth3,
JesseZl, MeshachI$; b 14 June, 1617; m 10 June, 1941, Elizabeth Claire Crawford.

Children of Gordon Francis Hurley:
i. Lynn Francis Hurley?; b 8 July, 1946; d 21 Mar, 1976
ii. Julie Ann Hurley; b 15 Oct, 1951

12%. DALE EDWARD HURLEY® (Cora Jeffresd, George Jeffrest, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 12 Mar, 1920; m (1) Fern Lee; m (2) Gladys Daniels.

Children of Dale Edward Hurley:
i. Edward Francis Hurley”; b 11 Jan, 1948
ii. Robert Dale Hurley; b 26 Dec, 1949
iii. Patricia Joanne Hurley; b 6 May, 1951
iv. Phyllis Xathleen Hurley; b 2 Jan, 1953
v. Daniel Jay Hurley; b 6 Nov, 1956

125. AUDREY HOPE HURLEY® (Cora Jeffres5, George Jeffres¥, Elizabeth3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); © 18 Oct, 1923; m 28 Nov, 1945, Dr. William T. Boehnm.

Child of Audrey Hope Hurley Boehn:
i. Linda Kay Boehm7; b 23 Sept, 1947

126. HAROLD EVERETT JEFFRES® (Elmer Jeffres5, George Jeffresi, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 12 Dec, 1920; m 22 Apr, 1942, Buelah Maud Swanson; b 27
Jung, 1921; dau of Wm. A. Swanson and Malinda Vanosdal. Harold served in the
Sea Bees during WW II. He was called back for the Korean conflict, as he was
in the Reserves. After his discharge, he did construction work until 1955,
when he moved onto a farm near Greeley. Buelah taught in the rural schools,
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worked in an ammunition plant, as a school secretary, and is now Deputy
County Treasurer of Greeley County.

Children of Harold Everett Jeffres:
i. Rebecca Sue Jeffres?; b 17 Apr, 1947, Hot Springs, Ark; m 19
: Jan, 1969, Jerry Kloeppel.
ii. Melody Jane Jeffres; b § Apr, 1957
iii. Patrick James Jeffres; b 8 Nov, 1961

127. ETHYL MARIE JEFFRESC (Achesal Jeffres5, John Jeffres“. Elizabeth3,
Jesse?, Meshachls; b 10 July, 1913, Grand Island, Hall Co, Nebr; m 3 June,
1929, Harrisburg, Nebr, Anthol Syrus McVay; b 2 Dec, 1902, Saline, Mo; son
of Efrey McVay and Rosa Moore.

Children of Ethyl Marie Jeffres McVay:
i. Charlotte Rosa McVay7; b 25 May, 1950
ii. Larry Anthol McVay

128. RICHARD BRANNIAN® (Benj. Brannian5, Alice, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 21 June, 1930; m 20 Dec, 1953, Glen Rock, Wyo, Doreen Joan Buck; b 25 Jan,
1930.

Children of Richard Brannian:
i. Cathy Novella Brannian?; b 14 Aug, 1968
ii. David Benjamin Brannian; b 26 Oct, 1969

129. JOHN ADDY® (John R. Addy5, Elizabethd, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);

Children of John Addy:
i, Don Addy?
ii. Marjie Addy; has two daughters

130. DOROTHY ADDYS (John R. Addy5, Elizabeth¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
m Gilbert Johnson.

Child of Dorothy Addy Johnson:
i. Kimberley Johnson?

131. ADELE WALKERS (HaroldS, John E.%, John3, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 24 Sept,
1924, Milwaukee, Wasc; m 14 Jan, 1950, Milwaukee, William Cornelius Dineen;
b 4 June, 1922, Milwaukee.

Children of Adele Walker Dineen:
i. William Patrick Dineen7; b 7 Nov, 1950, Milwaukee, Wisc
ii. Daniel Robert Dineen; b 14 Feb, 1952, Milwaukee, Wisc.

132. JOHN A WALKER® (Harold5, John E.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 23 Mar,
1932, Milwaukee; m 13 July, 1957, Jennie Bush; b 4 June, 1933, Rockwood, Ill.
Dr. John is a cardiologist.

Children of Dr. John A. Walker:

i. John Gregory Walker?; b 2 Dec, 1559, Milwaukee
ii. Peter Timothy Walker; b 29 Apr, 1961, Milwaukee
iii. Ann Kathleen Walker; b 8 Nov, 1963, Milwaukee

133. JAMES HAROLD WALKERS (Harold5, John E.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 12
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July, 1933, Milwaukee; m 14 Nov, 1964, Lakewood, Cal, Barbara Niemic; b 15
Nov, 1934, Jim is a chenmist,

Children of James Harold Walker:
i. Deborah Anne Walker’; b 28 Aug, 1965, Lakewood, Cal
ii, Lynn Marie Walker; b 29 Nov, 1969, Lakewood, Cal

13%. TIMOTHY WALKER® (John A.5, John B.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m Karen
Leinke. Timothy is an attorney in Des Moines, Iowa.

Children of Timothy Walker:
i. Krysten Walker(
ii., Lisa Walker

135. PATRICIA WALKER® (John A.5, John E.¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m Robert
Horn.

Children of Patricia Walker Horn:
i. Debra Horn
ii. Virginia Horn
iii. Robert Horn

136. MARGARET WALKER® (John A.5, John E,¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); m John
Keidine, Both are teachers.

Child of Margaret Walker Keidine:
i. Laura Keidine?

137. NORMA WALKER® (Francis V.5, Chas F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 26
Aug, 1921; m 15 June, 1941, Leon Wayne Jones; b 2L June, 1920, Madison, S Dak;
son of William Andrew Vanderheidt and Etheyl Mamie Hinsley. Leon was adopted
in 1927, by his step-father, Lloyd Jones.

Children of Norma Walker Jones:
i. Alyce Lee Jones?; b 22 Jan, 1943; m Roger Sliderbeck; div.
ii. Michael Wayne Jones; b 24 June, 1947; m 2 Nov, 1972, Reno, Nev,
Marlene Camper. Marlene has a daughter, Diane Denise Camper,
who married a Hodgkinson.
iii., Patrick Eugene Jones; b 27 Apr, 1953; m 18 Nov, 1973, Marjorie
Faye Bystrom. Marge has a son, Matthew John, b 5 Nov, 1949.

138. CHARLES VERNE "Chuck" WALKER® (Francis V.5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2);
Meshachl); b 12 Feb, 1923; m Leora Hendrix.

Children of Charles Verne Walker:

i. Cheryl Lee Walker’; m Dan McElhinny; div.
ii. Candyce Walker
iii. Charles Francis Walker

139. HELEN MAE WALKER® (Francis V.5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);

b 27 Sept, 1930, Omaha, Nebr; m 7 Feb, 1960, Tabor, Ia, Walter Allen Tackett;
b 15 Dec, 1929, Green County, Ia. Walter was in the service for a number of
years. The family now lives at Glenwood, Iowa.

Children of Helen Mae Walker Tackett:
i. Carl Allen Tackett?; b 20 Nov, 1960, Ft. Monmouth, NJ
ii. Matthew Brian Tackett; b 1 Feb, 1963, Berlin, Germany
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140. JAMES EDWARD WALKERG (Max5, Chas F.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 30
Mar, 1927; m 15 Jan, 1948, Broken Bow, Nebr; Darleen Munnell.

Children of James Edward Walker:
i. Robert Walker?
i, James Walker, Jr.
iii. Peggy Jo Walker
iv. Nancy Walker

141. DELBERT DEAN ARTLIP® (Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshach); b 22
Jan, 1920, Elliott, Ta; m 26 Apr, 1943, Nettie Bell Braden; b 8 Aug, 1923;
dau of Ray and Ruth Braden. Dean served in the CCC, and then, during WW II,
he was in the Signal Corps. Since his discharge, he has worked as a carpen-
ter and mason.

Children of Delbert Dean Artlip:
i, Sandra Rae Artlip7; b 8 May, 1954
ii., Cathy Dean Artlip; b 3 June, 1960, Omaha, Nebr.

142. DORIS MAREE ARTLIP® (DorisS, Chas. F.%, John3, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 11
Sept, 1921, Colo; m (1) Harold Blake; div; m (2) Mern Finchem; div.

Children of Doris Maree Artlip Blake Finchenm:
i. Linda Lou Finchem?; b 14 Mar, 1948 (adoptedg
ii. Richard Gene Finchem; b Mar, 1949 (adopted

143. CHARLES ROSS "Buzz" ARTLIP® (Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b3 Apr”’észj, Elliott, Ia; m 3 Apr, 1942, Maryville, Mo, Ruth Elaine Corbin,
b 1 July, Grant, Ia; dau of Albert Corbin and Ruth Lary. Buzz served in the
Army during WW II, and since then has lived at Tenville, Iowa, near Villisca.

Children of Charles Ross Artlip:
183. i, James Alvert Artlip’; b 12 Feb, 1943
184,  ii, Linda Maree Artlip; b 28 Mar, 1948

144, EDITH ANICE ARTLIP® (Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 4

June, 1925; Edith is now married to Robert Allen, and they live at Ellictt,
Towa.

Child of Edith Anice Artlip A1199=
185. i, Kaye Maree Corbin’; b 6 May, 1942

145. BETTY RUTH ARTLIP® (DorisS, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 11

Apr, 1931, Elliott, Ia; m 3 Apr, 1948, Don Lawson; b 9 June, 1927. The Law-
sons live in Torrance, California.

Children of Betty Ruth Artlip Lawson:
186. i. Cherryl Maree Lawson”; b 7 Oct, 1948
187. ii, Gary Lawson; b 23 Feb, 1952

146, ROBERT GLEN ARTLIP® (Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 20
July, 1936, Elliott, Ia; m 17 Dec, 1956, Griswold, Ia, Sharen Cable; b 29 Apr,
1939; dau of Furnas and Olive Cable. Bob has a shop where he handles used
auto parts, and does welding. He also farms.

Children of Robert Glen Artlip:
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i. Rachelle Diane Artlip4 b 7 May, 1958; m 14 Nov, 1975, Gris-
wold, Ia, Randall Ireland; b 29 Aug, 1956.

ii. Amy Susan Artlip; b 8 Nov, 1960; m 21 Sept, 1979, Lewis, Ia;
Brad Kunze, son of Richard Kunze and Barbara Weppler.

147. ELDON JACK PAHL® (Edith5, Chas. F.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 3 Dec,
1923, Los Angeles, Cal; m 16 Jan, 1946, Los Angeles, Ruth Mary Hoffman; b 19
Sept, 1923, Cincinnati, Oh; dau of William Michael Hoffman and Emma Josephine
Rinck.

Children of Eldon Jack Pahl:
188, i. James Joseph Pahl”; b 17 June, 1947
189. ii, Janet Sue Pahl; b 22 Nov, 1952

148. DONALD EUGENE GATROSTE (Lucille5, Chas. ¥.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 10 Feb, 1928; d 26 Dec, 1968; bu Forest Lawn Cemetery, Omaha, Nebr; m 2
July, 1949, Papillion, Nebr, Melva Phillips; b 21 June, 1932.

Children of Donald Eugene Gatrost:
190. i. Donald Earl Gatrost’; b 23 June, 1950
ii. Michael Floyd Gatrost; b 3 Mar, 1952, Omaha
iii. Babette Gatrost; b 6 Nov, 1947, Omaha, Nebr

149. PATRICIA ANNE GATROST® (Lucille5, Chas. F.¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 24 Feb, 1930; m 23 Aug, 1947, Papillion, Nebr, Robert Stanley Nelson; b 19
Sept, 1927, Green Bay, Wisc.

Children of Patricia Anne Gatrost Nelson:
i. Linda Kay Nelson7; b 8 June, 1948, Omaha, Nebr; m 14 Feb, 1975,
Eugene, Ore; Raymond Allen Sturdevant
191, 1ii. Barbara Jean Nelson; b 4 Aug, 1949
iii. Robert Stanley Nelson, Jr; b 13 Dec, 1953

150. HAROLD WILLIAM GATROST® (Lucille5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 4 July, 1931, Omaha, Nebr; m 17 June, 1949, Papillion, Nebr, Doris Elaine
Knox, b 25 Mar, 1931, Alliance, Nebr.

Children of Harold William Gatrost:
192. i. Vicki Lee Gatrost’; b 8 Apr, 1951
ii. Dennis William Gatrost; b 9 Nov, 1952, Omaha, Nebr
193. iii, Cheryl Lynn Gatrost; b 14 Feb, 1954
iv. Debra Kaye Gatrost; b 31 Mar, 1956, Omaha, Nebr
v. Susan Marie Gatrost; b 25 Apr, 1960, Omaha, Nebr
vi. Terri Lynn Gatrost; b 30 Mar, 1963, Omaha, Nebr
vii. Cindy Kay Gatrost; b 17 June, 1964, Omaha, Nebr

15!. JOYCE ELAINE GATROSTS (Lucille5, Chas. F.¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 7 July, 1933, Omaha, Nebr; m 26 Apr, 1952, Omaha, Nebr, Joseph Arcishewsky;
b 6 Dec, 1929, Neffs, Ohio.

Children of Joyce Elaine Gatrost Arcishewsky:
i. Joseph Alan Arcishewsky”; b 22 June, 1954, Omaha, Nebr
ii. Vanessa Jo Arcishewsky; b 19 Dec, 1955, Weisbaden, Germany

152. RICHARD ARLEN GATROST® (Lucille5, Chas. F.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 28 June, 1937, Omaha, Nebr; m 5 Apr, 1955, Council Bluffs, Ia, Virginia
Edge, b 25 Feb, 1938, Effingham, Kansas.
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Children of Richard Arlen Gatrost:
i. Anita Rae Gatrost’; b 7 Apr, 1956, Omaha, Nebr
ii, Diane Lynn Gatrost; b 18 May, 1957, Omaha, Nebr
iii, Richard Dean Gatrost; b 21 Oct, 1958, Omaha, Nebr
iv. Lori Ruth Gatrost; b 18 July, 1961, Omaha, Nebr
" v. Carol Lucille Gatrost; b 16 Oct, 1964, Omaha, Nebr

153. MARILYN LUCILLE GATROST® (Lucille5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 1 Oct, 1939, Omaha, Nebr; m 12 Mar, 1957, Omaha, Thomas William Hall; b 14
Nov, 1938, Rock Island, Ill.

Children of Marilyn Lucille Gatrost Hall:
i. Thomas Allan Hall7; b 16 July, 1957, Omaha, Nebr
ii, ©Steven William Hall; b 31 Dec, 1959, Ovahiawa, Hawaii
iii., Donna Lucille Hall; b 30 Mar, 1961, Manitou Springs, Colo
iv. Colleen Sue Hall; b 6 Aug, 1965, Security, Colo

154, SHARON KAYE GATROST® (Lucille5, Chas. F.¥, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 17 July, 1555, Omaha, Nebr; m 7 Jan, 1964, Elk Point, S Dak, Larry Wayne
Perrigo, b 22 Mar, 1942, Clarence, Mo.

Children of Sharon Kaye Gatrost Perrigo:
i. David Alan Perrigo’; b 9 Oct, 1964, Omaha, Nebr
ii. Shelly Sue Perrigo; b 27 Jan, 1966, Omaha, Nebr
iii., Joy Dawn Perrigo; b 9 Sept, 1969, Omaha, Nebr
iv. Mitchell Brent Perrigo; b 15 Jan, 1972, Omaha, Nebr

155. BARBARA JEAN PAHL® (Elsa5, Chas. F.4, John3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 12
Mar, 1927, Omaha, Nebr; m 17 Feb, 1946, Buddy Clinton Varley; b 27 July, 1924,
Omaha, Nebr; son of Andrew Clinton Varley and Lena Morris Browning.

Children of Barbara Jean Pahl Varley:
i. Xathleen Ann Varley7; b 18 Feb, 1949, Richland, Wash
ii. Michael Dennis Varley; b 29 Apr, 1951, Richland, Wash
iii. Patricia Eileen Varley; b 7 June, 1953, Richland, Wash; n 3
Sept, 1974, Richland, David Kim Milton; b 1 Oct, 1951, Rich-
land, son of Charles Milton and Leslie Jean Bauermeister.
iv, Shannon Maureen Varley; b 28 Dec, 1954, Richland, Wash; d Sept,
1974, Shannon was murdered; the crime has not been solved.
v. Sandra Kaye Varley; b 5 Oct, 1958, Richland, Wash

156, EDNA MAY COATES (Walter Coate5, T. J. Coate!, Sarah3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 8 Aug, 1900; m Russell Conarro Highfill,

Children of Edna May Coate Highfill:
i. Donald Harland Highfill7; b 1 Feb, 1919
19%. ii. Lowell Clark Highfill; b 17 Feb, 1920
iii. Tone Marie Highfill; b 19 Aug, 1927
iv. Herbert Dean Highfill; b 1 June, 1937

157. ROY DEANS (Maggie®, Fred™, Thomas3, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 1899;
m Ann ; lives Albuquerque, N Mexico.

Children of Roy Dean:

i. Paul Dean (Little Paul)
ii. Betty Dean

_37..



158, MAJOR DEAN® (Maggie5, Fred”, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1904;
d 1978; m Zora iy

Children of Major Dean:
i, Glenda Mae Dean7
ii. Dan Dean

159. PAULINE DEANG (MaggieS5, Fred¥, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 1908;
m Harry Nitey; d ca 1970. Pauline lives Albuquerque.

Children of Pauline Dean Nitey:
i. Doris Nitey”
ii. Dorothy Nitey

160. FLORA MAE DEAN® (Maggie5, Fred*, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 9 July,
1909; d 13 Feb, 1971; m Dee Estes.

Children of Flora Mae Dean Estes:
i. Jimmy Estes”; a Baptist minister in California
ii. Dee Estes, Jr; lives California

161. CAROL LEE WALKER® (Clarence L.5, Fred”, Thomas3, Jesse2, Meshachl);
b 18 Feb, 1942, Ok; m Marvis Clinton Bustin; b 13 Apr, 1939, Jasper, Fla.
The Bustins live in Elk City, Oklahoma, where they have been connected with
the Bark of Western Oklahoma for more than twenty years.

Children of Carol Lee Walker Bustin:
i. Robert Clinton Bustin; b 14 Jan, 1963
ii. Robyn Renee Bustin; b 19 May, 1964
SEVENTH CENERATION

162. DORIS JEFFRES? (Sam Elias Jeffres6, Clarence Jeffres5, Elias Jeffrest,
Elizabethd, Jesse<, Meshachl); b 21 Sept, 1921; m 21 May, 1937, Louis Pishna.

Children of Doris Jeffres Pishna:
i. Joanne Pishnasg m a Nekuda
ii, Sam Louis Pishna
iii, James Vance Pishna
iv. Vernon Pishna

163. VANCE JEFFRES’ (San Elias Jeffres6,Clarence Jeffres5, Elias Jeffrest,
Elizabeth3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 1930; m Marjorie Burnham.

Children of Vance Jeffres:
i. Vance Lee Jeffres8
ii. Lex Eugene Jeffres
iii. Lynn Ernest Jeffres

164. 10IS JEFFRES? (sam Elias Jeffresé, Clarence Jeffres5, Elias Jeffresq,
ElizabethJ, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 1933; m Dermot J. Erington; b 1930.

Children of Lois Jeffres Erington:
i. Kerry Bryant Eringtona; b 1952
ii. Tanda Sue Erington; b 1954
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iii. Kevin Eugene Erington; b 1957
iv. Kent Bradley Erington; b 1866

165. SHEILA ANN JEFFRES7 (DeLysle Jeffres6, Floyd Jeffres5, Perry Jeffresh,
Elizabeth’, Jesse<, Meshachl); b 9 May, 1945, Ord, Nebr; m 1963, Scotia, Nebr,
Alan Landers.

Children of Sheila Ann Jeffres Landers:
i. Michael Lee Landers8; b 28 Feb, 1964
ii. Kelley Jo Landers; b 2 Feb, 1966

166, JANIE JO JEFFRES7 (DeLysle Jeffres®, Floyd Jeffres3, Perry Jeffresh,
Elizabeth’, Jesse<, Meshachl); b 21 May, 1948, Ord, Nebr; m 23 Mar, 1967,
Scotia, Nebr, Gary Worrell.

Children of Janie Jo Jeffres Worrell:
i. Cory Dean Worrell®; b 5 May, ‘1972
ii. Kristi Jo Worrell; b 14 May, 1973

167. GWEN BRINKLEY? (Darlene Jeffresf, Floyd Jeffresd, Perry Jeffrest, Eliz-
abeth’, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 22 July, 1944; m Art Luschei.

Children of Gwen Brinkley Lusghei:
i. Angelo Luschei®; b 19 Mar, 1964
ii. Thomas Luschei; b 26 Aug, 1969

168. ANGELA VANDEWALLE? (Jarniece Jeffres®, Leo Jeffres5, Perry Jeffresh,
Elizabeth’, JesseZ, Meshachl); m Bernard Damoudle.

Child of Angela Vandewalle oudle:
i. Danny Damoudle

169. JUDY VANDEWALLE? (Jarniece Jeffres6, Leo Jeffres5, Perry Jeffres,
Elizabeth3, JesseZ, Meshachl); m Jerry Peterson.

Children of Judy Vandewalle Peterson:
i. Greg Peterson
ii. Todd Peterson

170. KAREN VANDEWALLE’ (Jarniece Jeffres®, Leo Jeffresd, Perry Jeffresk,
Elizabethd, Jesse?, Meshachl); m Edward Chromasta.

Children of Karen Vandewalle Chromasta:
i. Carla ChromastaS
ii. Condie Chromasta

171. JANICE RAWLINGS? (Leone Jeffres®, Leo JeffresS, Perry Jeffrest, Eliza-
beth3. Jesse?, Meshachl); m Keith Haley.

Children of Janice Rawlingg Haley:
i. Terra Haley
ii. Brent Haley

172. DUANE CLIFFORD LANDEN' (Lois Jeffres®, Lewis Jeffres5, Al Jeffrest

Elizabeth’, Jesse?, Meshachi); b 9 May, 1933; m 21 Aug, 1954, Sylvia Jane
Pilkenton; b 23 Oct, 19 .
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Children of Duane Clifford Landen:
i, Randal Blair Landen®
ii, Lisa Ann Landen

173. BERNARD HAROLD LANDEN7 (Lois Jeffres6, Lewis Jeffresd, Al Jeffres“,
ElizabethJ, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 13 Jan, 1936; m 5 Mar, 1961, Verna .

Children of Bernard Harold Landgn:
i. Laura Ann Landen®; b 27 Sept, 1962
ii., Bruce James Landen; b 15 Dec, 1966

174. VERLE MARIE LANDEN? (Lois Jeffresé. Lewis Jeffres5, Al Jeffrest, Eliza-
beth3, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 14 June, 1938; m (1) 2 Mar, 1956, William J. Bohe;
m (2) Roy Logsdon.

Children of Verle Marie Landen the Logsdon:
i. Billie Marie Bohe®; b3 July, 1958
ii. Wayne Joseph Bohe; b 1 Jan, 1960
iii. John Marvin Logsdon; b 26 Jan, 1966

175. LAVERNA DORINE BECK? gEleanor Stickler®, Dessa Jeffres3, Al Jeffres¥,
ElizabethJ, Jesse?, Meshachl);b 8 Oct, 1924, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m 11
June, 19__, Roanoke, Virginia, Jesse Rex Collier.

Child of Laverna Dorine Beck Collier:
i. Raymond Dennis Colliers; b 1 Nov, 1953, Pensacola, Escambia
Co, Fla; m Pat .

176. DEANNA DEE BECK? (Eleanor Stickler®, Dessa JeffresS, Al Jeffres¥, Eliza-
beth3, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 26 Nov, 1941, Horace, Greeley Co, Nebr; m Samuel
Scheidegger, b 7 July, 1931.

Children of Deanna Dee Beck Scheidegger:
i. Michael Ray ScheideggerS; b 24 May, 1961
ii. Craig William Scheidegger; b 2 Aug, 1962, Franklin Co, OH
iii. Bradley Scott Scheidegger; b 11 Aug, 1965, Platte Co, Nebr
iv. Steven Wade Scheidegger; b 20 Apr, 1970, Platte Co, Nebr

177. DAVID LYNN JEFFRES7 (Lauren Jeffres®, Lynn Jeffres5, Al Jeffrest, Eliz-
abeth’, Jesse4, Meshach'); b 19 Aug, 1948, Sioux City, Woodbury Co, Ia; m 6
June, 1970, Sioux City, Ia; Vicki Lee Bellows; b 29 May, 1950, Spirit Lake,
Dickinson Co, Ia; dau of Bruce Bellows and Patricia Kundert.

Child of David Lynn Jeffres:
i. Jacee Cathleen JeffresB; b 17 July, 1978, Sioux City, Iowa

178. DANIEL NAEVE? (Eileen Jeffres®, Lynn Jeffres5, Al Jeffrest, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 5 Nov, 1948, Kewanee, Henry Co, I1l; m 9 Apr, 1976,
Tampa, Fla, ’

Child of Daniel Naeve:
i, Nicki Naeve

175. KENNETH LYNN JEFFRES7 (Kenneth Jeffres®, Lynn JeffresS, Al Jeffres*,

Elizabeth3, Jesse2, Meshachl); b 9 Sept, 1948, New York City; m Janet M.
b 18 Aug, 1948, Texas.
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Children of Kenneth Lynn Jeffres:
i. Samantha Lynn Jeffres®; b 22 Apr, 1968, Tampa, Fla
ii. Jemnifer Jill Jeffres; b 21 June, 1971, Tampa, Fla

180. MICHAEL JAMES JEFFRES7 (Kenneth Jeffresé, Lynn Jeffres5, Al Jeffres“,
ElizabethJ, Jesse?, Meshachl); b 11 Mar, 1952, Kansas City, Missouri; m 9 Oct,
1971, Linda Lopez, b 31 May, 1950, Tampa, Florida.

Child of Michael James Jeffres:
i. Holly Suzanne Jeffres8; b 12 Sept, 1978, Tampa, Fla

181, THOMAS LEE JEFFRES' (Kenneth Jeffresé, Lynn Jeffres®, Al JeffresH, Eliz-
abeth’, Jesse<, Meshachl); b 4 Apr, 1953, Chicago, Il1l; m 2 Dec, 1973, Cather-
ine Alvarez; b 19 Nov, 1953, Tampa, Fla.

Children of Thomas Lee Jeffres:
i. Joshua Thomas Jeffres®; b 14 May, 1976, Tampa, Fla
1i. Danielle Lea Jeffres; b 13 Sept, 1978, Tampa, Fla

182. SHARON SWEET/ (Delores Becké, Nell Jeffres5, Al Jeffres®, Elizabeth3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 8 July, 1938; m (1) Jim Timmons; m (2) Donald Cook.

Children of Sharon Sweet Timmons Cook:
195. 1. Steve TimmonsB; b 21 Mar, 1957
ii. Kent Timmons; b 16 June, 1960
iii. Sharolyn Timmons; b 13 Aug, 1965

183. JAMES ALBERT ARTLIP? (Chas. R. Artlip®, Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2;
Meshachl); b 12 Feb, 1943, Villisca, Ia; m 9 Oct, 1965, Villisca, Ia, Margaret
Jeanne Palnquist; b 16 Dec, 19%1, Villisca, Ia; dau of John Palmquist and
Nelle Reardon. Jim is an accounting supervisor with Exxon Company; he lives
in Texas.

Children of James Albert Artlip:
i. Mark Gregory ArtlipS; b 24 Apr, 1969, Middlesex Co, NJ
ii. Jilian Nicole Artlip; b 30 Jan, 1972, Middlesex Co, NJ

184, LINDA MAREE ARTLIF’ (Chas. R. Artlipd, Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 28 Mar, 1948, Villisca, Ia; m 3 Oct, 1970, Wayne, Passaic Co, NJ,
James William Weinstein; b 3 Apr, 1946, NJ; son of James W. Weinstein and
Frances 0'Reilly. Linda and Jim have a Public Relations business; Linda also
does some free-lance writing.

Children of Linda Maree Artlip Weinsteig:
i. Melissa Artlip Weinstein®; b 24 Jan, 1974, Burlington Co, NJ
ii. David Artlip Weinstein; b 22 Apr, 1975, Burlington Co, NJ

185, XAYE MAREE CORBIN/ (Edith Artlip®, Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, Jesse2,
Meshachl); b 6 May, 19%2, Red Oak, Montgomery Co, Ia; m 11 May, 1960, Mervin
Keeton; b 17 June, 1940,

Child of Kaye Maree Corbin Keetog:
i. Ricky Dean Keeton®; b 9 May, 1961

186. CHERRYL MAREE LAWSON? (Betty Artlip®, Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, JesseZ2,
Meshachl);b 7 Oct, 19%8; m (1) Gerald Wells; div; n (2) 21 Jan, 1978, Lanny
Klein; b 27 Nov, 1939.
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Child of Cherry Maree Lawson Wells Klein:
i. Timothy Wells Klein8; b 2 Sept, 1969 (adopted by Lanny)

187. CARY LAWSON? (Betty Artlip®, Doris5, Chas. F.%, John3, JesseZ, Meshachl);
b 23 Feb, 1952; m 9 Feb, 1974, Diane ; b 15 Feb, 1955,

Children of Gary Lawson:
i. Gary Lawson8; b 6 Mar, 1975
ii. Lisa Lawson; b 1 Nov, 1977

188. JAMES JOSEPH PAHL’ (Jack Pahl®, Edith3, Chas. F.4, John3, Jesse2, Me-
shachl); b 17 June, 1947, Cincinnati, Oh; m 23 Mar, 1968, Pasco, Wash, Sharon
Theresa Byrne; b 10 Jan, 1647, Denver, Colo, dau of Arthur Byrne and Mary
Melchior.

Children of James Joseph Pahl:
i, Christiana Marie Pahl8; b 10 Dec, 1968, Pasco, Wash
ii, Tami Eileeen Pahl; b 7 Apr, 1971, Pasco, Wash
jii. Erin Amy Pahl; b 11 Apr, 1974, Pasco, Wash

189, JANET SUE PAHL7 (Jack Pahl6, EdithS, Chas. F.¥, John3, Jesse?, Meshachl);
b 22 Nov, 1952; m 20 Nov, 1971, Richland, Wash, William George Dickinson;
b 6 Oct, 1950, Pasco, Wash; son of Melvin Dickinson and Ethel Taylor.

Child of Janet Sue Pahl Dickinson:
i. Sandra Lynn Dickinson8; b 30 May, 197%, Richland, Wash

190. DONALD EARL GATROST/ (Donald Gatrost®, Lucille5, Chas. F.%¥, John3, Jesse2,
Heshachis; b 23 June, 1950, Omaha, Nebr; m 24 July, 1971, Riverside, Calj;
Roberta Jane Strampe; b 4 Mar, 1953.

Child of Donald Earl Gatrost:
i. Cassandra Lynn Gatrostsg b 12 Mar, 1973, Omaha, Nebr

191. BARBARA JEAN NELSON’ (Patricia Gatrost®, Lucille5, Chas. F.%, John3,
JesseZ, Meshachl); b 4 Aug, 1949, Omaha, Nebr; m 8 Nov, 196G, Omaha, Ronald
Steven Samscn; b 15 Nov, 1949, Omaha, Nebr.

Children of Barbara Jean Nelson Samson:
i. Michael Steven Samson8; b 2 Oct, 1970, Omaha, Nebr
ii. Kristine Sue Samson; b 13 June, 1973, Omaha, Nebr

192, VICKI LEE GATROST? (Harold Gatrosté, Lucille5. Chas. F.q, John3, JesseZ2,
Meshachl); b 8 Apr, 1951; m 19 Oct, 1968, Omzha, Nebr, Steven Allen Pelan;
b 6 Aug, 1950.

Children of Vicki Lee Gatrost Pelgn:
i. Steven Allen Pelan®; b 20 Apr, 1969, Omaha, Nebr
ii. Tracy Ann Pelan; b 26 July, 1970, Omaha, Nebr
iii, Clint Daniel Pelan; b 29 Nov, 1973, Omaha, Nebr

193. CHERYL LYNN GATROST’ (Harold Gatrost®, Lucilled, Chas. F.%, jonn3,

Jesse?, MeshachIs; b 14 Feb, 1954, Omaha, Nebr; m 18 Nov, 1972, Omaha, Steven
Allen Swift, b 5 Nov, 1953, Omaha.
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Child of Cheryl Lynn Gatrost:
i, Dawn Marie Swift8; b 5 Nov, 1973, Omaha, Nebr

194, LOWELL CLARK EIGHFILL? (Edna May Coate®, Walter Coate5, T. J. Coate,
SarahJ, Jessez, Meshachl); b 17 Feb, 1920; m Mildred Sarah Hensley. The
Highfills live at Perry, Oklahoma.

Children of Lowell Clark Highfill:
i. Kenneth Deverl Highfillgs b 15 Dec, 1941
ii. James Lee Highfill; b 19 Jan, 1944
iii, Kathleen Mae Highfill; b 7 July, 1949

EIGHTH GENERATION

195. STEVE TIMMONS© (Sharon Sweet”, Delores Becké, Nell Jeffres5, Al Jeffres,
ElizabethJ, JesseZ, Meshachl); b 21 Mar, 1957.

Child of Steve Timmons;
i. Paul Timmons?, b 1 Oct, 1976
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